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TRANSLATOR’S PREFACE.

—_——

DeaNn Mmman’s great work, the History of Latin
Christianity, was published some years before Dr,
Dollinger’s Hippolytus und Kallistus. In it he adopts
the then common view that Hippolytus was Bishop of
Portus, and is disposed to believe all, or nearly all, that
Ilippolytus says or insinuates against his opponent
Callistus. Whatever may be thought about the see of
Hippolytus,few students of ecclesiastical history perhaps
would agree that the narrative of Hippolytus, “though
possibly somewhat darkened by polemic hostility, has
an air of minute truthfulness.” To the third edition
(1867) the Dean adds a long note (pp. 44, 45), in
which, after praising “the Chevalier Bunsen’s very
learned work,” he adds: “I have also read Hippolytus
und Kallistus, by J. Dollinger, the Church historian ;
I must say with no conviction but of the author’s
learning and ingenuity. . . . I cannot but regret that
M. Déollinger’s book, so able, and in some respects so
instructive, should be written with such a resolute (no
doubt conscientious) determination to make out a case.
It might well be entitled, Apologia pro Callisto; and 1
must presume to say, in my judgment, a most unfor-
tunate case for his own cause,” etc. etc. Those who
know Dr. Déllinger, whether personally or from his
writings, will smile at the idea of his writing with a
“resolute determination to make out a case,” unless
by “a case” is to be understood the truth. And
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surely the circumstance that Dr. Déllinger’s interpre-
tation of his facts tells against his own cause is some
guarantee that what he has at heart is not the adjust-
ment of facts to a theory, but the discovery of histori-
cal truth. Dean Milman is usually very generous in
his sympathy with reputed heretics; but for once he
seems to be inclined to accept the worst statements of
the “orthodox” Hippolytus in blackening the cha-
racter and teaching of Callistus. Canon Robertson, in
his valuable History of the Christian Church (p. 120, 2d
edition, 1874), admits that Dr. Déllinger maintains his
view respecting Hippolytus “with great learning and
ability,” but apparently prefers the view taken in
Dean Milman’s note, to which he refers his readers.
Many English students read the works of our two
historians who have no opportunity of examining the
other side of this question as set forth by Dr. Dollinger.
To remedy such deficiency, this translation is now
offered. Even those who do not agree with the main
conclusions will gain from it a more perfect knowledge
of the condition of the Church at the close of the
second and opening of the third century, and will also
have an example of patient and thorough investiga-
tion, such as is too often wanting in a country where
literary men seldom aim higher than a telling article
or review.

The Dublin Review, in a characteristic attack which
it paid the present writer the compliment of making
on the Introduction to his translation of Dr. Déllinger’s
Papstfabeln, charged him with disingenuousness in
endorsing Mr. Maccabe’s remarks respecting the
occasion and value of the Hippolytus und Kallistus.
The passage runs as follows: “The appearance of
the Philosophumena, by Miller (1851), gave rise to a
prolonged discussion, in which many Catholics sought
to weaken the testimony of the author, whilst Protes-
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tant writers endeavoured to use his authority for the

/ purpose of throwing discredit on the Church of Rome.

In answer to both parties, especially to Gieseler, Baur,
Bunsen, Wordsworth, and Le Normant, Dr. D6llinger
published, in 1853, Hippolytus and Callistus, the Roman
Church in the Third Century, perhaps of all his writings
the one in which his ingenuity of combination, his
skill as a logician, and his lofty tone in handling the
interests of his Church [the Dublin Review misquotes
‘the Church’ ], are most conspicuous.”

On this innocent passage the Review comments in
these words: “ Who would not suppose from this
passage that Dr. Dollinger answered ‘the Catholics
who sought to weaken the testimony of the author,’
by showing that his testimony was worthy of credit?
[Why so? any more than that he answered the Pro-
testants ‘who endeavoured to use his authority for
the purpose of throwing discredit on the Church of
Rome?’ Tt is said that’ he answered both parties, and
of the names given the majority are those of anti-
Romanists! ] Who could for a moment guess that Dr.
Dollinger himself not only weakens, but annihilates
the witness of Hippolytus; and that his only difference
from Le Normant is, that that writer declares for
Origen, while he himself considers Hippolytus to be
the author? . . . But perhaps Mr. Plummer, though
suppressing the truth about the Munich divine, is
himself worthy of being considered an independent
authority. . . . We hardly think so,” ete. etec.

The subject of all this invective knows no better way
of answering the above accusation than by doing his
utmost to let English readers know exactly what Dr.
Déllinger does and does not say “in answer to both
parties.” He concludes by quoting with pleasure one
more passage from the Dublin Review in reference to this
work of Dr. Dollinger’s: “ We have always considered
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this book his chef-d’wuvre. He puts Hippolytus into
the witness-box, and analyses his evidence as the
Attorney-General tore the Claimant to pieces. In
doing so he has displayed an acuteness and a know-
ledge of Roman law, as well as of ecclesiastical history,
which are admirable.” It is refreshing to hear from
such a quarter that a knowledge of ecclesiastical
history is an admirable thing, and still more that Dr.
Daollinger posseses it.

It only remains to apologize for having allowed such
a volume to remain untranslated so long. This is a
fault which others must share with the present writer.
As far as his wishes are concerned, this volume would
have appeared some years ago ; but press of other work
and occupations has prevented him from fulfilling
them. A P

DurHaM, September 1876,



PREFACE.

ImMEDIATELY after the appearance of the [Philoso-
phumena, 1 determined on the publication of this
treatise; but I delayed going to press until the work
of Herr BunseN (which had been announced so long
and so frequently beforehand) had appeared. My
hopes of gaining any information and assistance from
a work which treated of the same subject in such de-
tail were then entirely dispelled ; for the investigation
of what was to me the main question, viz. the person-
ality of Hippolytus and the historical contents of his
narrative, was conducted in the work of Herr Bunsen
(as I soon saw) in such a way as to make it impossible
for me to derive the slightest advantage from it. These
historical questions are generally of secondary import-
ance with him, the main interest of the work for the
author as well as for the public lying in those much
more extensive portions in which he gives expression
to his long-cherished dislike of the Christian Church,
its doctrine and constitution, as well as of the remnants
of the primitive Church still preserved in Protestantism;
and in which he has found place and opportunity for
the commendation of his Church of the Future, now
ready on paper, and to be established in fact very
shortly. I have, therefore, subjected only two sec-
tions of the first volume of Bunsen’s work to a more
thorough ecriticism, convinced that the readers who
follow me so far will not desire a critical investigation
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of the rest of the store supplied by him. In fact, the
significance of the book may at once be seen by the
experienced in the reception which it has found in
England and Germany, and which has been totally
different in the two countries. In England, where
people are still wont to deal seriously, at least, with
some of the first principles of Christianity, the public
voice has made itself heard almost exclusively in in-
dignant condemnation. Only the Westminster Review
(April 1853) and a couple of kindred periodicals have
bestowed a compliment upon the author, which in the
eyes of religiously-minded Englishmen is equivalent to
the severest condemnation. In Germany, on the other
hand, in accordance with the well-known character of
our daily press, all the leaves of the great market, as
if moved by one and the same wind, have rustled in
joyful applause, and only the specially theological
ones have mingled with this exultation a few drops of
objection to details.

When this treatise was already more than half
printed, I received the work of Dr. WorpsworTH, and
then also the discussions of 1. H. BAUR and GIESELER.
Whereupon I found myself compelled to mention again
and go into at greater length some portions of what
had already been discussed in the two first sections of
this treatise. The reader will, T trust, kindly excuse
the disarrangement which has thereby resulted as
regards the division of the subject-matter, and also
one or two unavoidable repetitions.

MuxicH, September 14, 1853.



INTRODUCTION.

Tre Elenchus Haresium or Philosophumena, the subject-
matter of which is critically examined in the Heppolytus
and Callistus, was discovered entire, with the exception
of Book I, in a mMs. brought from Mount Athos by
Minoides Mynas in 1842. This Greek gentleman was
acting for M. Villemain, Louis Philippe’s Minister of
Public Instruction, and under his direction was search-
ing for ancient documents. It is generally allowed
that the first editor, Miller, was mistaken in ascribing
the work to Origen, although right in supposing that
it was a continuation of the Philosophumena contained
in the Benedictine edition of Origen’s Works. Two
arguments (by no means the only ones) are sufficient
to show this: (1) The author of the Philosophumena was
a Bishop ; in the Proemium he says: “But we, as the
successors of the Apostles and the participators in
this grace of Highpriesthood and office of teaching, as
well as being reputed guardians of the Church,” etc.
etc. (2) In the Plilosophumena there is no reference
to any of Origen’s numerous works, nor in any of his
works is there any reference to the Philosophumena.
The first of these arguments is also fatal to the theory
that Caius is the author. It is surprising that any
one should have ascribed a work written in Rome at
that time to Tertullian ; the language alone is sufficient
disproof of such an hypothesis.

Most scholars are now agreed that Hippolytus is the
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author. The list of those who support this view con-
tains the names of Dollinger, Duncker, Schneidewin,
Jacobi, Gieseler, Bunsen, Bernays, Milman, Robertson,
and Wordsworth. We may, therefore, without rash-
ness, assume the point to be virtually settled. One voice
worthy of attention is still, however, raised against
this conclusion. Dr. Newman, in his Tracts Theological
and Ecclesiastical (p. 222), regards it as “simply
incredible ” that the author of that ‘ malignant
libel on his contemporary Popes” can be Hippolytus.
He considers the attack on Zephyrinus and Callistus
wholly incompatible with ¢ the gravity of tone in what
remains to us of his writings, and mainly indeed in the
Elenchus itself,” and also with the respect paid to his
memory by ‘“Popes of the fourth, fifth, and seventh
centuries.” ! This objection, even if allowed to be con-
clusive, would affect, and perhaps is intended to affect,
only Book IX. and not the whole of that. But it
would be difficult to separate Book IX. or any portion
of it from the rest; all the more so, inasmuch as the
charge of heresy against Callistus reappears in the
summary contained in Book X., and in much the same
position, viz. between the account of the Montanists
and that of the Elchasaites. We assume, therefore, as
all but certain, that the whole proceeds from one pen,
and that the pen of the Anti-Pope Hippolytus.
Anti-Pope may seem a strong term to use of this
celebrated Ante-Nicene theologian. Dr. Newman is
disposed to place him second to none in the West
during that period, except his master, S. Irenaus.
‘“ At present,” he says, “we have little more than frag-
ments of his writings; and it is a mystery how Origen’s
works have come down to us, who has been ever in
the shade, and not Hippolytus’, who has ever been
in the brightest light of ecclesiastical approbation.”
! The whole passage will be found in Appendix B.
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Possibly the intrinsic merit of the writings themselves
may have had something to do with this, and also the
comparative fame of the two men in the East. Be
this as it may, and granting that the abilities and
merits of Hippolytus were as great as many of his
contemporaries and successors believed them to be,
yet if the ninth book of the Elenchus be his, it is clear
that he, and not Novatian, must be considered the first
forerunner of that long line of Anti-Popes which begins
with Felix 1. and ends with Felix v. (see pp. 92, 93.)

Callistus, the victim of his bitter invective, may, on
the other hand, be regarded as the forerunner of those
liberal-minded and reforming Popes who have ever met
with opposition, and have generally been thwarted.
There is no long line of them. It would be hard to
point to one in a century, or perhaps even one in
alternate centuries; and, so far as the present prospect
reveals the chances of the future to us, there is no
probability of any such Pope in this century. He
would be a bold prophet who ventured to point to a
future reformer in the present College of Cardinals.

It has lately been remarked, with regard to reform
in the Latin Church, that when the members wished
for it the head would not have it, and when the head
wished for it the members would not have it. The
history of the Papacy during the last eight hundred
years is one long commentary on the mournful remark.
The work which is the subject of this volume shows
that a reforming Bishop of Rome, even in the earlier
part of the third century, could not carry out generous
changes which the development of Christian society
had rendered desirable, or even imperative, without
encountering the bitterest opposition.

Hippolytus appears to have been one of those persons,
very common at the present time, and perhaps at all
times, in whose eyes all change is almost necessarily for
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the worse,—who are victims to the fallacy latent in the
term ‘“innovation,” and with whom liberalism and
heresy are convertible terms. In ecclesiastical matters,
it requires a calmer and clearer judgment than he
seems to have possessed to recognise the important
truth that “a past discipline may be a present
heresy.”

But, in following Dr. Déllinger as he tears to shreds
the evidence of Hippolytus against Callistus, we may
easily be led to adopt either or both of two conclusions,
neither of which necessarily follows from the evidence,
and to neither of which Dr. Déllinger himself leads us.

1. Unless the words are used in a very qualified
sense, 1t seems hard on Hippolytus to call him the
author of a “malignant libel.” The charges against
Zephyrinus and Callistus are made with a great deal
of animus, no doubt, and, though true in the letter, are
often quite false in the meaning conveyed. But still
there is no need to tax the author with consciously
writing what he knew to be utterly untrue statements
about others. It is a question of pyschology. What
are the limits of the influence of bias? To what extent
can a man’s mind be warped by a strong prejudice?
At what point are we justified in saying, ““This cannot
be blind partiality; it is conscious dishonesty”?
Charity and experience alike tell us that it is wise to
regard prejudice as practically unlimited, and that
there is scarcely any unfairness, whether of reasoning
or conduct, which is impossible to an otherwise honest
and upright bigot.!

2. It does not follow, because Hippolytus is grossly
unfair in his charges, and some of them refer to
matters worthy of praise rather than blame, that the

T “Without doubt Hippolytus had not the conscious intention of slander-
ing Callistus ; he did not invent the transactions and fate of this remark-
able man ™ (p. 108).
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conduct of Callistus was quite irreproachable, that
there was not the faintest reason for taxing him with
anything that will not bear close inspection. It would
have been almost a miracle had his method of carrying
on the contest with his implacable opponents been
always blameless. Callistus had been a slave; and we
know a great deal about the moral corruption which
was the all but inevitable accompaniment of slavery in
Rome. If there is one vice which slavery fosters more
than another, it is deceit : falsehood and cunning are
the slave’s natural weapons. Few habits are more
difficult to conquer than habits of untruthfulness; few
habits are more difficult to regain than those of perfect
straightforwardness. We shall probably not be very
wrong in supposing that the passionate abuse which
Hippolytus pours upon the cunning and double-dealing
of his opponent is not without some faint shadow of
reason. It may well have been the case that Callistus,
although chastened by suffering and sanctified by his
high calling, still retained in his character some slight
reminiscences of the “evil communications” of his
earlier life, in a tendency to sharp practice, in a love
of strategy, in a preference for concealment where
openness would have been quite as effectual. Still, it
is only fair to him to remember that we have merely
his adversary’s account of him, and that much of what
Hippolytus tells us must have been obtained by him
at second hand. But, whatever view we may take of
his character,—whether with the Roman Church we
account him a saint, or with Dean Milman a crafty
adventurer, there can be no doubt that he was a very
remarkable man. His rise from utter obscurity to the
chair of S. Peter, his influence over his predecessor
Zephyrinus, the success with which he carried through
his reforms in spite of the unflinching opposition of

the leading theologian in the West, all prove this.
b
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And the light which the history of this brief but
serlous schism in the Church of Rome throws upon the
development of the Christian Church in the West in
the earlier part of the third century is such as the
student of ecclesiastical history can ill spare.!

1 Some weeks after the above had been written, I came upon the following
passage in the late Bishop HANEBERG'S edition of the Canons of Hippolytus
(Canones S. Hippolyti Arabice e codicibus Romanis cum versione Latina
annotationibus et prolegominis, edidit D. B. de Haneberg, Monachii. 1870,
p. 25) 1 Accidit, quod quamquam morum severitate wque ac doctrina excel-
leret, tamen post mortem Zephyrini papz ab ambitione non alienus mansisse
videtur. Iz eo libro philosophumenorum, qui ante paucos annos detectus,
ipsi Iippolyto a plurimis, iisque gravissimis scriptoribus tribuitur, effici posse
videtur, Hippolytum fuisse semulum 8. Callisti et primum Antipapam egisse.
Cujus dissidii reus, quamquam martyrio maculam diluerit, quomodo apud
Romanos minus @stimatus sit, quam apud Orientales, quilibet videre potest.
The extreme rigorist spirit of these canons, surpassing that of the most
severe among the Fathers, agrees very well with what we know of -Hip-
polytus; but certain evidence as to the authorship is wanting. Dr.
Haneberg seems to think that the 7th canon, discouraging a celibate clergy,
is inconsistent with Hippolytus’ attack on Callistus for ordaining digamists.
But surely one may, without absurdity, hold that it is best for a cleric to
be ¢“the husband of one wife,” and yet object to the ordination of a man
who has been the husband of two. (See North British Review, No. ciii.
p. 225.)
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HIPPOLYTUS AND CALLISTUS.

—

COAPTER I

HIPPOLYTUS AND THE PHILOSOPHUMENA.

Tuar the celebrated Father of the Church, Hippolytus,
is the author of the newly-discovered work on heresies,
has been the simultaneous and independent opinion
expressed by the majority of those who have investi-
gated the question.

Origen did not write it. This is so clear, and has
been so convincingly proved, that we need not detain
ourselves long with the question. The single circum-
stance, that the author attributes to himself the
ceclesiastical dignity of the dpyiepdrea, is at once
decisive against the Alexandrines. Four facts are
evident from the book itself:—1. That it is the work
of a man of rare culture, and of very varied and com-
prehensive information; 2. That he composed other
treatises; 3. That he lived in the first part of the third
century ; 4. That he lived in Rome. That he was
eminent among the small number of Christian writers
of that time, is manifest; that he should have remained
unmentioned, and above all, should have escaped the
observation of Kusebius, of Jerome, and of the other
writers on heresy, is inconceivable. The work is too
full of material, and was too important and serviceable
to the Church of that age, to have remained entirely

concealed, and yet to have been able to survive to our
A
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time. Accordingly, the circle of names in which we
have to look for the author beeomes very small at the
first glance. Clement of Alexandria is, in style and
mode of thought, altogether different; Julius Africanus
was a mere chronographer; of Alexander of Jerusalem
we possess only a few letters; Apollonius wrote only
against the Montanists ; and the Presbyter of Antioch,
Geminus or Geminianus, whom no one mentions but
Jerome, has left nothing of importance.

It results, then, that there are only three names
between which we have to decide,—Ruopox, Carvs,
and HreroryTus. On behalf of Ruopox it may be said,
that he lived in Rome; but of his writings only those
directed against Marcion and Apelles are mentioned ;
and as he was a pupil of Tatian and a contemporary
of Apelles, he belongs to an earlier period. He must
have lived at the end of the second century, under
Commodus and Severus, whereas the author of the
Philosophumena: reached the reign of the Emperor
Alexander, and (most probably) outlived it.

The reasons which forbid us to attribute the work
to Carvs,’ otherwise known to us as the author of a
disputation with the Montanist Proclus, have been
already well put forth by Herr Jacobi. What we
know of the views of Caius respecting Montanism,
Chiliasm, the Apocalypse, and Cerinthus, is utterly
inconsistent with the expressions and mode of thought
which appear in the Philosophumena; only in the opinion
that the Epistle to the Hebrews is not by S. Paul do the
two appear to agree. On the whole, however, the
notices of Caius current up to this date require correc-
tion, and this will at the same time throw some light
on the author of the Philosophumena.

At the outset, it is astonishing that the more ancient

' [Canon Robertson seems disposed to doubt the very existence of Caius.
History of the Christian Church, vol. i. p. 120, 2d ed.]
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Fathers who mention Caius, and had his writings before
them, say nothing about his having been a Presbyter
in Rome. Kusebius, Jerome, Theodoret, especially
the two first, appear not to have known to what
Church he belonged, nor whether he was a cleric or a
layman ; Kusebius designates him merely as éexinoc-
actecos avijp.  The dialogue with the Montanist Proclus,
which Eusebius had before him, was held in Rome;
but it by no means follows from that, that the author
was one of the Roman clergy, or even that he always
belonged to that Church only. In Rome itself no
trace of him has come down to us; not one of the
Latin Fathers mentions him ; Jerome himself took his
notice of him merely from Eusebius, and at any rate
knows no other writing of Caius, except the dialogue
with Proclus.  Photius, however, knew that Caius
composed yet another treatise,—a refutation of Ar-
temon. He distinguishes this expressly from the so-
called Labyrinth, which was likewise directed against
Artemon (and Theodotus), from which Eusebius and
Theodoret have given some quotations. Eusebius, who
cites this treatise merely as directed against the heresy
of Artemon, remarks that it was anonymous, as also does
Theodoret, who first gives its title, The Little Labyrinth,
and mentions the circumstance that it was attributed
by some to Origen, although his style is altogether
different. It is from Photius that we first learn that
Caius also was believed to be the author,—an opinion in
whieh Photius himself concurs. He found, that is to
say, in the treatise On the Nature of the Universe, a
gloss er marginal note by some one unknown, accord-
ing to which a Presbyter living in Rome of the name
of Caius composed it. At the end of the Labyrinth,
however, was a note stating that the author of this
treatise was also the writer of the one on the Universe.
He concluded, therefore, that beth belonged to Caius,
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yet in such a way that, though he deliberately attri-
butes the authorship of the Labyrinth to him, yet with
regard to the treatise on the Universe he expresses
himself again very doubtfully. Photius then mentions
the further theory, probably contained in the very note
(évrapaypadais) cited by himself, that the author of this
treatise was a Presbyter in Rome, and Bishop-of-the-
heathen or the-nations. Such a bishop, without either
a definite see or diocese, would, however, at that time
have been something otherwise unheard of, a dmaf
Aeyéuevor. In the first three centuries we meet with
no instance of a man being ordained with an indefinite
mission, without a bishopric: the case of Panteenus
has been appealed to, but it is nowhere asserted of
him that he was ordained bishop. Accordingly,
Fabricius® proposed long ago to read '4fnvév instead
of &vwr in Photius; but, besides the arbitrariness of
the emendation, it would then be difficult to explain
how this bishop of one of the most famous Churches
could have remained unknown to Eusebius and the
rest of the Greek Fathers after him. DBut all these
difficulties fall away so soon as we suppose that the
author of the Labyrinth was either designated Presbyter
and Bishop-of-the-heathen in Rome by a pupil or
follower, or else assumed this title himself. As the
subject under discussion was a heresy which arose and
spread in Rome, and the author also (as we see from
the fragments preserved in Fusebius) cited remarkable
facts bearing upon the new sect there, an opportunity
was brought very close for mentioning his own position
in Rome; and in the case of his really having one, his
being silent about the circumstance would be much
more to be wondered at. But that the designation,
Presbyter and Bishop (of Rome), contains no contra-
diction, will be admitted without hesitation by any one
1 Biblioth. Grace. v. p. 267.
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who notices that the author of the Philosoplumena cites
Irenzus as 6 pardpios wpeaBirepos, whereby he certainly
did not bring the episcopal dignity of that Father into
doubt.

The treatise On the Nature of the Universe is a work
of Hippolytus; of this fact the inscription on the
statuc at Rome leaves no doubt. As, then, the author
of the* Labyrinth, as well as the author of the ZPhiloso-
phumena, confesses to the treatise on the Universe, the
easiest and simplest conclusion is, that these three
books are by the hand of one and the same writer,
viz. Hippolytus. Rourn® has already recognised this
as regards the ZLabyrinth. But when Herr Jacobi?
thinks that the identity of the work cited by
Photius, under the title of the Labyrinth, with the
LPhilosophumena, is clear beyond a doubt, because in the
latter also the author cites his book on the Universe,
and that Photius was led to the delusion that the
Labyrinth in Theodoret was the same work on heresies
which he had before him, merely by the expression
“labyrinth ofheresies” used there once quite casually,
—we have nothing but an entirely groundless suppo-
sition, and 1lerr Jacobi credits Photius with a want
of critical power and a degree of carelessness which
would almost border on utter blindness.

For, first: What is more natural than that a man
should cite a treatise written by himself in two different
works published later?

Secondly : Photius must have seen as well as we
do that the Labyrinth was directed against a single
erroneous doctrine only; whereas in the Plilosophu-
mena (if he knew the work) thirty heresies are
handled.  Further: must not Photius have been
aware that the history of Natalis, which Theodoret

! Reliquize Sacre, ii. p. 19.
* Deutsche Zeitschrift fir Christliche Wissenschaft, 1851, p. 205,
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quotes from the Labyrinth, is not to be found in the
-Philosophumena ?

Professor Hergenrther ! thinks, on the other hand,
that the Labyrinth can scarcely be attributed to the
author of the Philosophumena, if the omofbacua against
Artemon (cited by Lusebius) is identical with it. He
mentions as reasons, first, the difference of style. But
the scanty fragments of the Labyrintk or of the omovdacua
preserved in Kusebius manifestly exhibit no dissimi-
larity,—none at least great enough to compel us to
suppose a separate author for each of the two treatises.
When he further says, “The views about penance
deducible from the history of the Confessor Natalis
cannot easily be brought into harmony with what,
according to the ninth book of the Philosophumena, was
the conviction of the author,” we may remark, on the
other hand, that the narrator expresses no view of his
own respecting penance, but merely relates a fact which
does not concern him further. Just as little can one
allow special weight to his third reason: ¢ The author
of our work could scarcely have allowed himself to
contradict the theory, that since the times of Zephyri-
nus the truth had been falsified in the Church, seeing
that he himself makes Zephyrinus speak heretically,
although, according to him, an unresisting tool in the
hands of the crafty Callistus.” But, in the first place,
the question under discussion was one on which
Zephyrinus and the author of the Philosophumena were
agreed, viz. the Divinity of Christ; and, secondly, it
is not Zephyrinus, but his predecessor Victor, whom
the writer of the Labyrinth defends against the sus-
picions of the Theodotians.

We may then, I believe, assume as a certain result that
the three treatises, the Philosophumena, the Labyrinth,
and the discussion On the Nature of the Universe, have

Y Tuabing. Theol. Quartalschrift, 1852, p. 423,
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one and the same author, and that that author is
Hippolytus.

But Photius has already briefly described to us a
treatise of Hippolytus on heresies; and hence the
thought at once arises, that this sdvraypa kata aipéoewv
in Photius is none other than our work. This is also
the opinion of Professor Hergenrsther. Ierr Jacobi,
on the other hand, has endeavoured with weighty
reasons to show that this is not the case. Herr
Bunsen, however, has not allowed Jacobi’s reasons,
which were already before him, to withhold him from
undertaking to prove that our newly-discovered work
is nevertheless no other than the one in Photius, and
we will follow his reasons step by step. We have, one
may say, a double interest in this: first, to arrive at
the truth; secondly, to see in this very first question
what in fact is the nature of Herr Bunsen’s historical
criticism, respecting the sure and irrefragably certain
progress of which, and its exceedingly correct results,
he himself has repeatedly aroused the highest expec-
tations.

The question then is, Can the features of the treatise
of Hippolytus noticed by Photius be recognised in the
Philosoplumena ?

In the first place, Photius designates the treatise
read by him as a pamphlet of small dimensions (B3\e-
dpuov), whereas the work which we now possess is of
very considerable dimensions, and certainly does not
merit that diminutive designation. Herr Bunsen main-
tains (p. 20) that ““ Photius uses the same word for a
manuseript that at least contained the two letters of
Clement of Rome to the Corinthians and the letter
of Polycarp to the Philippians, which together would
make up a book fully equal to this second part of the
work of Hippolytus.” An incomprehensible statement.
One has only to count the number of words on each
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side to arrive at the result that the contents of the
second part of the Philosophumena (from the fourth
book onwards) are nearly four times as great as those
of the letters of Clement and Polycarp.

Herr Bunsen then maintains further (p. 22): “The
remaining portion of the notice given by Photius is.
sufficiently definite and exact to prove that we have
the work before us;” and as the three leading points of
his. proof, he urges that—

(1.) The author of the Philosophumena follows the
order indicated by Photius; he begins with the Dosi-
theans and ends with the Noétians.

(2.) The work, like that read by Photius, contains
the enumeration and refutation of exactly two-and-
thirty heresies. '

(3.) According to Photius’ account, the author
describes his work as being based upon that of Irenzus,
and in fact whole articles are copied from Irengeus.

Fvery one of these three statements 1s incorrect.

(1a) The book does not begin with the Dositheans,
but with the Naassens, Peratics, and Sethians; the
Dositheans are not mentioned at all. This manifest
diserepancy with Photius’ account would have seemed
to any one else insoluble, but Herr Bunsen knows how
to help himself. “Photius,” he says (p. 22), “expresses
himself but inexactly; instead of calling them (the
original sect of the Judaising Christians) Ophites, as he
might have done, or Naassens, which is the same
thing, or Justinians, he designates them as Dositheans,
a sect which in our book is not mentioned at all;
nevertheless, that name designates just this earliest
Jewish school.” I really wish that the German
language was as rich in softer periphrases and syno-
nyms for the blunt expressions, untruth, distortions,
inventions, as the Arabic is in synonyms for “ camel ;”
for almost at every step I am compelled to contradict
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Herr Bunsen, and that in things which lie open on the
surface, or can be very easily ascertained. The Dosi-
theans were a Samaritan sect, and therefore, in the first
place, not a Judaic-cabalistic sect, but rather the con-
trary, for they rejected the Jewish prophets and denied
the existence of good and bad angels; secondly, the
Dositheans had nothing in common with the Gnostic
Naassens and Ophites, respecting the latter of whom
Herr Bunsen himself maintains later on (p. 30) that
the place of their origin was unmistakably Phrygia.
It is therefore not at all easy to see how Photius was
to arrive at putting the Dositheans in place of the
Naassens.

No doubt there is a small treatise in which the
Dositheans head the list of sects enumerated ; it is the
one which is printed as an appendix to Tertullian’s
De Prescriptione Heret.  Herr Bunsen knew of this.
He says (p. 22): “The author of the appendix begins
the list of heretics with Dositheus, which is incorrect,
for Dositheus was not a Christian at all, but lived
before Christ, and founded a mystic secct among the
Samaritans.” And (p. 89): ¢ There is also an allusion
to them (the Dositheans) as representatives of the
oldest class of heretics, in the discussion appended to
the treatise of Tertullian.” Now, the author of the
appendix distinguishes expressly between the hawretict
Judaismi, the prechristian sects, among whom he
reckons Dositheus, the Sadducees, Pharisees, and
Herodians, and the Zaretici ex evangelio, of whom Simon
Magus was the first; moreover, there is not a syllable
to be found in it from which one can draw the con-
clusion that the Dositheans must have been accounted
by the author as representatives of the oldest class of
heretics, viz. the Jewish Gnostics. All that has been
put into him by Herr Bunsen, and the most favourable
supposition with regard to the latter, is that he had



10 HIPPOLYTUS AND CALLISTUS.

never looked at the appendix to Tertullian, but had
only a quotation before him when he wrote this.

(18) It is not true that, as Herr Bunsen states, in
the Philosophumena the Noétians are cited as the last
heresy. The book ends with the Essenes, Pharisees,
and Sadducees, or, if only Christian sects are to be
reckoned, with the Elchasaites. Herr Bunsen (p. 88)
himself counts the Elchasaites as the thirty-second and
last heresy. Yet, in order somehow or other to save
his statement that Photius’ account is here confirmed,
he says (p. 90): “Our author unmistakably treats the
Elchasaite heresy, which, according to our method of
counting the articles in the work, is the thirty-second,
as a short appendage to the Noétian school. In fact,
Alcibiades of Apamea, who taught that heresy in the
episcopate, and (so to speak) under the protection of
Callistus, was closely connected with the Noétian
school.” Here, again, there is not one word of truth.
The doctrine of Noétus and that of Alcibiades, the
founder of the Elchasaite sect, have nothing in com-
mon with one another. The latter proclaimed a new
revelation and a second baptism ; and the connection
into which Hippolytus® brings Alecibiades, not with
Noétus but with Callistus, consists merely in this, that
the lax discipline introduced by Callistus, and the
praise with which it was received, seem to have in-
spired Alcibiades with the notion of coming forward in
Rome also with his new baptism as an easy forgiver of
sins.  Of any protection by Callistus, under which Alei-
biades taught at Rome, there is not a word anywhere.

(2.) It is equally incorrect to say that the author of
the Philosoplumena enumerates thirty-two heresies, as
according to Photius’ account was the case in the
Syntagma ; there are only thirty, and Herr Bunsen, in
order to make up the number, is obliged quite arbi-

1 Plilosophumena, p. 293.
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trarily to insert Colarbasus, who does not occur in the
book.! He who finds it quite natural that Photius
should call the Philosophumena a small pamphlet, goes
on, nevertheless, to assume that there are omissions
and abbreviations in the text as we have it; so that
Photius must have had a still more complete text than
the one which we possess, and ours can be only an
abstract from it. That a description of the strange
doctrine of Colarbasus existed in the work, but is now
missing, is deliberately maintained by Herr Bunsen.
“Not only,” he says (p. 54), “does the table of contents
prefixed to our sixth chapter, as to all others, mention
Colarbasus next to Marcus as a subject of the fifth
chapter, but our author also himself concludes the book
with these words: ‘I believe that I have now adequately
stated their miserable doctrines, and clearly pointed
them out whose disciples they actually were, Marcus
as well as Colarbasus, the adherents to the Valentinian
doctrine.”? Now, according to our text, Hippolytus
does not say a word about Colarbasus. And we can-
not suppose that he meant to say that these two had

1 Even with Colarbasus there are only thirty-one. Herr B. gets the
still missing one by translating the words (Philos. p. 198): "Annres 05 75
tmiQavis didxorares abrav, ‘‘ Epiphanes, another teacher of theirs.”
Hippolytus has here borrowed from Irenmus (i. 5, sec. 2), whose ancient
translator, as well as Tertullian, took the word ¢zi@ay#s, not as a proper
name, but as an adjective: Alius vero quidam qui et clarus est magister
ipsorum. The editors of Irenweus and other scholars have now for some
time declared this to be a mistake, and maintained that the author here
spoke of the heretic Epiphanes. This is not free from difficulties, because
the Epiphanes mentioned by Clement cannot well have been a Valentinian ;
and, moreover, the position of the words in Hippolytus in itself is not
favourable to the hypothesis of a proper name. But we will not dispute
further with Herr Bunsen on the point, for in this he has been anticipated
by several others.

2 Of vis Obanrestivov oyoriis dickdoxos yevouévar does not mean, * the ad-
herents to the Valentinian doctrine (die Anhinger der Valentinianischen
Lehre),” but ‘“ successors in the school of Valentinus,” just as later on the
philosopher Proclus was called successor, dradoxos, in the school of Syrianus,
and the later teachers of the Epicurean school were named d¢zdsxos Adyaz.
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taught exactly the same, and that as he had treated of
Marcus at length, he had also spoken adequately of
Colarbasus.  We know just the opposite; Colarbasus
gave the Valentinian doctrine a new direction. Hence
there remains no other alternative but that Hippolytus
certainly did insert an article on Colarbasus, and that
in this case also we possess only an abstract from his
original text, and that a very slovenly one.”

Now, in opposition to this, we must first of all
remember that no conclusion as to a missing chapter
can be drawn from the table of contents, for the mere
mention of a name in the text was sufficient to make
the author of this synopsis of the chapters insert it in
his index, while yet in other cases he entirely passes
over a heretic of whom Hippolytus gives a more cir-
cumstantial account. The Assyrian Prepon'’ is an
instance; of the former Lucian is a proof. This Lucian
1s dismissed by Hippolytus with the simple remark
that he was a disciple of Marcion ; but in the table of
contents more is said about him than in the text, so
that, according to Herr Bunsen's theory, we must
suppose that the article about him also has slipped out,
and he must be counted with the rest; but then there
would be thirty-three heresies instead of thirty-two,
and so Herr Bunsen has omitted to do this.

The article on Colarbasus, said to have slipped out,
Herr Bunsen thinks he may venture to transfer with-
out further trouble from Irenseus (p. 57), but Irenseus
never once says that the doctrine stated by him is
that of Colarbasus, which name was first added by
Epiphanius; the Bishop of Lyons speaks only of a
Valentinian school, which considered itself or was con-
sidered as the more intelligent. Whether Epiphanius
was right in his statement is very doubtful, for he has
also committed the error of making Colarbasus a dis-

v L.c. p. 253.
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ciple of Marcus. That this is really an error is shown by
the older and better authorities, Irenaeus and Tertullian.
According to Irenseus, Marcus designated himself as
the only son of Colarbasus, who received his doctrine
from Sige, and was the first to bring it into the right
form." And Tertullian makes Colarbasus the first dis-
ciple and successor of Valentinus; next to or after
him Ptolemy trod the same path, and not till then did
Marcus come next to Heracleon and Secundus.?

The author of the appendix to the De Prascriptione
represents the doctrine of Colarbasus and that of
Marcus as quite identical, which confirms the account of
Irenzeus, that Marcus was only the disciple of the other.
and himself speaks of his doctrine as an inheritance
that had come to him from Colarbasus. Hippolytus
himself in the fourth book mentions Colarbasus as the
man who would construct religion with measure and
numbers, as others also did, viz. Marcus, whose doctrine
he later on describes more closely, while he merely
remarks in conclusion that he has now shown whose
disciples Marcus and Colarbasus, the &wddoyor of the
Valentinian school, really were, viz. those of Pythagoras.
It is therefore clear that Hippolytus had nothing
special to say about Colarbasus, because he and Marcus
were related to one another much as Cerdon and
Marcion, and because his system was merely developed
and attained to greater importance in the hands of
Marcus.

(3.) Hippolytus, according to the testimony of
Photius, had expressly declared in his Syntagma that
he therein gave a synopsis of the refutations with which
Irenceus answered heretics in lectures or sermons.
There is not a word about this in the Philosophumena ;
the design would not well agree with the contents of
the work. No doubt the author of the latter work

1 1., 14, pp. 65, 66, ed. Massuet. 2 Adv. Valent. c. 4.
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has borrowed much from Irensus,—as, for example, a
great deal of his account of the Valentinians; his
description of the doctrine of Marcus and of Saturnilus;
again, the main portion of that which he communicates
respecting the Carpocratians, Cerinthus, the Ebionites,
and Tatian. DBut all this is borrowed, not from
lectures or sermons of the Bishop of Lyons actually
delivered, but from his known works, to which Hip-
polytus refers one for further description. Herr
Bunsen exclaims (p. 56) in triumph : ““Could we have
expected to find such express testimony that the book
now discovered is one and the same with that which
Photius read, and which bore the title of the work of
Hippolytus mentioned by Eusebius and Jerome?” And
what is this clear testimony? We are to find it in a
passage which, as it stands,’ is corrupt, for which the
editor, Miller, has proposed an emendation, giving a
sense which can be of no service for Herr Bunsen’s
purpose,—in a passage which, even if ene does not
adopt this emendation, does not contain, and from the
construction cannet contain, what Herr Bunsen puts
into it.  For, according to him, Hippolytus is made to
say: “Itis from him (the blessed Presbyter Irenseus)
that I have taken the description of their inventions.”
But, not to mention that Herr Bunsen never once gives
the word which must be inserted in order to bring out
this meaning, he seems altogether to have overlooked
the fact that we have here the plural mwapaiaBivres,
which cannot possibly refer to the author, viz. to
Hippolytus, for immediately before this and imme-
diately after it he speaks of himself in the singular.
And even if Hippolytus really had said that he
borrowed his account of the Valentinians from Irenseus,
this would still not be the statement which Photius
had read in his treatise, for in this the whole of the
v Philos. p. 222.
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little work was designated as a synopsis of the lectures
of Irenaeus.

(4.) Photius had noticed a passage in his treatise in
which the author says that the Epistle to the Hebrews
was not written by S. Paul the Apostle. This pass-
age does not exist in our work.

Herr Bunsen endeavours to help himself here (p. 21)
by the supposition of a general introduction, which is
now wanting in the work. This introduction is to
assist him in setting aside two difficulties. In the first
place, it is to have contained the statement about
the Lpistle to the Hebrews; and, secondly, in it the
author 1s to have stated the relation of his work to
that of Irenweus, ¢e. have said that he compiled his
refutation from the lectures of Irensmus. But then the
work already has an introduction in front of the first
book, and when Herr Bunsen says that this may have
special reference to the first part, while a preceding
general introduction has been lost, this is utterly with-
out foundation. The existing introduction is mani-
festly the only one, and intended for the whole work ;
its contents have even more reference to the second
part of the work (the drift and contents of which are
therein set forth) than to the first.

(5.) In the Chronicon Paschale® a passage from the
Syntagma of Hippolytus is quoted, in which the author
makes a Quartodeeiman state his main argument, and
then refutes this in a few words. Now, as Ilerr
Bunsen holds the Syntagma to be identical with the
Philosophumena, and yet this passage is not to be found
in the latter work, resort must again be had to the means
already employed in enumerating the heresies. The
very work which Photius (in Herr Bunsen’s opinion),
although he had the whole before him, could designate
as a BiBMddpuwy, is yet, we are told in the portions

P. 12, ed. Bonn.
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remaining to us, only an abstract : “We have it in this
article (on the Quartodecimans), and conjecture it also
in many other passages, where the text is not clear and
appears to want something, in an abbreviated, and,
moreover, in a very clumsily and carelessly abbreviated
form.”!

Herr Bunsen’s proofs are these :—

(1.) Hippolytus cannot have handled the Easter
question, a subject which he had investigated with
special care, and on which he was the first authority
of his time, so negligently and meagrely in a book on
which he had expended so much time and zeal.

Answer: Precisely because Hippolytus had handled
this subject already in particular treatises, and for the
most part was not inclined to copy himself, he has not
gone more deeply into the subject here.

(2.) Hippolytus opposes the theory of the Quarto-
decimans, that the law with regard to the Feast of the
Passover on the 14th Nisan was still binding, with the
well-known sentence of S. Paul, that he who holds fast to
one Jewish enactment is liable to the whole law. Now,
Herr Bunsen says that this is certainly a perfectly
sound and apostolical proof (p. 81), but unless one
supplies a second answer, which certainly is now want-
ing in the text, the first has no force (p. 83 above).
Now, to begin with, it is sufficiently astonishing to hear
of a proof which is perfectly sound and yet proves
nothing ; but one’s astonishment cannot but increase
when one observes the strange logic which Herr
Bunsen with all violence insists on attributing to both
parties, the Quartodecimans and Hippolytus. ¢ The
poor Quartodecimans,” we read on p. 81, “ when they
were pressed with this argument, could answer: In
that we are quite agreed, if you only prove to us that
what we do is wrong. But the simple fact that we are

1 Bunsen, p. 82.
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not bound to keep the whole law, does not prove that
we are doing wrong in keeping it in this point.” This
natural reply is then made to provoke the second
proof: ‘“Certainly you are wrong in this particular point.
Christ’s own conduct proves that this law ceased to be
binding when He met His death. On that occasion He
did not eat the typical Paschal lamb, for He Himself
was the true one; and therefore He died on the
day on which the Jews ate the Paschal lamb in the
evening.”

Herr Bunsen has evidently misunderstood the
Apostle’s whole line of argument, as well as that of the
Bishop. DBoth say, Whoever in matters of religion does
anything because the Mosaic law orders it, he thereby
admits the obligatory power of the whole law, and
must therefore fulfil it in all points. But, seeing that
a Christian neither will nor can do this, he must not
do anything whatever on the authority of the law.
So that Hippolytus, with this single production of S.
Paul’s argument, proved at once to the Quartodeci-
mans that they were doing wrong in separating
themselves from the rest of the Church respecting
the feast of the Passover on the authority of the Mosaic
decree.

In the passage from the Syntagma preserved in the
Chronicon Paschale, Hippolytus has to deal with a
single person and his argument. This unknown indi-
vidual, in reference to his method of celebrating the
Passover, appeals not to the Mosaic law, but, on the
contrary, to the example of Christ, which ought to be
the pattern for Christians. The question for him was
rather as to the matter, the eating of the Paschal
lamb, than as to the day of the feast. Accordingly,
Hippolytus answered him that on that occasion Christ
did not eat the Paschal lamb at all, but rather was

Himself slain as that Lamb at the time appointed for
B
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it.! So palpably perverse and groundless is the whole
of Herr Bunsen’s long argument with which he endea-
vours to make this passage inta a fragment out of the
existing text of the Philosophumena, that really it only
needs a simple comparison of the two passages to
compel one to suppose that they belong to two different
works.

For the exposure of another misapprehension of Herr
Bunsen in designating the passage in the Chronicon
Paschale as a citation to be found in the text of S.
Peter of Alexandria, we shall have an opportunity
later on; but we cannot here leave unnoticed the
deliberate unfaithfulness with which Herr Bunsen is
wont to translate Hippolytus. He makes Hippolytus
say, Christ is the true Paschal Lamb, recerved by faith
alone. Had this Father said that, he must have accepted
the doctrine of Zwingli, and have excluded the real
reception of the Paschal Lamb, Christ, from the
Eucharist. But Herr Bunsen has in the first place
arbitrarily inserted the word ‘‘alone,” and secondly,
instead of “recognised” (vovuevov) has put “ received.”
That it is faith which recognises in Christ the true
Easter Lamb is universal Christian doctrine ; but that
this Paschal Lamb is received only through faith,
neither Hippolytus nor any one else of the ancient
Fathers has said.

The conjecture has long ago been put forth, that the
Syntagma which Photius describes may be preserved to
us in a Latin, although certainly only in an abbre-
viated form—viz. that the appendix to Tertullian’s
Prescriptiones, or the Libellus adversus omnes hewreticos,?
is a Latin version of the Syntagma of Hippolytus. It

1 [“In the Treatise on the Passover Hippolytus says, odx éQaryey, dAn’
gwadsy, i.e. He did not eat the Passover, but suffered as the Passover.”—
Quotation in the Chronicon Paschale.] _

2 Routh has given this title to the treatise in his edition (the best as
yet), Scriptorum eccles. opuscula pracipua, Oxon. 1832.
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was the French (reformed) theologian Allix, a resident
in England, who was the first, T believe, to maintain
this hypothesis.! Now that Hippolytus’ larger work of
similar contents lies before us, the question, which
before could only be treated tentatively, admits of
being decided with tolerable certainty. In the first
place, it is clear that the Latin translator must have
left out the chief part, the refutation taken from the
lectures of Irenseus. That may well have been the
case, and the number of the heresies agrees exactly
with that given by Photius. There are exactly thirty-
two. Moreover, it is probable, almost certain, that
the author of this little treatise lived in Rome. But
this said, we have already pretty well exhausted the
features of agreement. Instead of Nottus, the Libellus
gives Praxeas, whom the author of the Plilosophumena,
strange to say, never mentions at all; and when the
author of an article in the Christian Remembrancer’
thinks it credible that the Latin translator may have
substituted Praxeas for the Noétus of the Greek text,
I am unable to agree with him. Why should the
mention of so important a man as Nottus be sup-
pressed? Ie might, of course, have mentioned Praxeas
next to him as one addicted to the same doctrine.
Hermogenes, against whom Tertullian wrote no less
than against Praxeas, and whom Hippolytus mentions
more in detail in his chief work, is wanting in the
Libellus. The Cainites, about whom the latter treatise
contains fuller information, are, on the other hand,
dismissed in the work of Hippolytus as quite un-
important sectaries, and as if he scarcely knew them.
Specially striking is the difference between the accounts
which the two treatises give respecting the doctrine of
Apelles. For while the ZLibellus represents Apelles as

! See Waterland's Works, v. 227, London 1823,
2 January 1853, p. 229.
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a dualist, who taught that there were two divinities,
the Supreme God and the Creator of the world,
Hippolytus maintains in the Philosophumena that he
supposed there were three, or, with the evil one, four
divinities. These are not differences which admit of
being explained by mere increase of insight, which we
might otherwise easily have supposed to have taken
place in a man like Hippolytus, when we take the time
into account which may have elapsed between the
composition of his first and smaller treatise and that
of the greater, the Philosophumena. Rather it appears
to me probable that the author of the ZLibellus made
use of one of Hippolytus’ treatises, and possibly of
both.

The first treatise of Hippolytus on heresies is then,
no doubt, lost to us, but his second is preserved to us
in the Philosophumena. That the Syntagma in Photius
1s really the earlier, while our work is the later treatise
of Hippolytus, may be seen from the commencement
of the latter; for this Father refers to another one
composed by him at an earlier period, in which he has
given the doctrines of the heretics in a brief form, only
darkly indicating their secret teaching, and refuting
them in general or on the main points! This was
therefore a smaller treatise, a B¢B\ddpiov, the contents
of which were not a description of heretical systems,
but only a short mention of them, and chiefly a refuta-
tion of their main tenets. This refutation he had
taken from sermons of Irenweus, as we learn from
Photius. But because he saw, he continues, that that
charitable reserve remained without results among
them, he now felt himself compelled to disclose their

Y0y wad wohha peetpiog 1a 3y pare t2bipsla, ob xara Newrdy imidelbavrec,
drha ddoouepds néyZasres. These last two words are rendered by Wolf,
pinguius crassiusque redarguentes. ddpopspis is the French *“en gros.”

Hippolytus says that he has not entered nupon a detailed refutation, but has
1erely combated what was most striking,
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hidden mysteries and carefully-concealed teaching. In
the present work, therefore, he is primarily concerned
not with refutation, but with an exact and complete
description of heretical systems, in order that men
may perceive that the heretics have borrowed their
doctrines (which they communicate only to those who
have been carefully prepared beforehand, and at first
kept in long suspense), partly from the philosophy of
the Greeks and the doctrines of other nations, partly
from the mysteries or from wandering charlatans and
astrologers. Both treatises, therefore, must be com-
pleted.

Both Epiphanius and Theodoret, in their works on
heresies, mention Hippolytus among their authorities.’
The former refers to what has been accomplished by
Clement, Irenzus, and Hippolytus, who, by their
refutations of the Valentinians, had amply done what
was necessary, and had saved him the trouble of
dealing with them any further. This reference in
itself makes it probable that he here was thinking of
the Syntagma, and not of the Philosoplumena ; the
latter seems not to have been known to him, otherwise
he would not have passed over Justinus, Monoimus,
Prepon, the Peratics, and Hermogenes. On the other
hand, Theodoret certainly had our Lhilosophumena
before his eyes, and used the book; yet not entire
probably, but only the recapitulation, which forms the
tenth book ; whence he also mentions Callistus among
the heretics in such a way that it would seem as if he
did not know who this Callistus actually was. It is
probable that some people possessed copies of this
tenth book alone, for it might take the place of the
larger work as a convenient summary for general use,
just as even Augustine did not know the larger work
of Epiphanius on heresies, but only a short abstract

! Opp. ed. Petav. i. p. 205.
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from it.! The opinion of Herr Bunsen, that the tenth
Book perhaps is that earlier treatise to which Hippolytus
refers at the beginning of his book, cannot for a moment
be allowed to pass as even a ‘ perhaps,” for the author
himself gives the regular connection in which his tenth
book stands to the earlier ones most expressly; and
one has to supply only the entirely arbitrary and im-
probable supposition that he has re-written the first
page of the tenth book, in order thus to incorporate
an earlier and independent work with this one as a
conclusion to the whole. In that case, what he says
by way of marking the difference between his first
treatise and the present work does not fit the tenth
book at all—viz. that in that first treatise he had
stated the doctrine of the heretics only darkly and
enigmatically (8 aiveyudror) ; now, however, he would
describe them without reserve.

Respecting the other lost writings of Hippolytus,
with which Herr Bunsen busies himself at great length,
I have only a couple of remarks to make.

(1.) From the catalogue of the Syrian Ebed-Jesu we
see that a treatise by Hippolytus, Capita adversus
Caium, was translated into Syriac. In Herr Bunsen
(p- 198) this is called “eine Abhandlung gegen Cain,”
apparently a misprint for Caius, which is the reading
in the English edition. But when Herr Bunsen adds,
“I agree with the conjecture of Fabricius, that this
must have been a treatise against the Cainites,” he
more assuredly deceives himself, although Magistris
also (p. 127) supposes this. If this were the case,
then there must have been a Caius who founded a
sect, and from him the sect of the Cainites must have
borne the name, which occurs in Epiphanius and in
the index in Irenweus,’ of Caians. DBut this heretical
Caius is nowhere mentioned, is an utterly unknown

1 De Hwresibus, preef. 2 P. 113, ed. Grabe.
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person, and it is therefore probable that the person
attacked by Hippolytus is his contemporary Caius,
who wrote the account of his conference with Proclus,
and a treatise against Cerinthus. The inscription on
the marble statue mentions a treatise of Hippolytus’
which he composed in defence of the Gospel and the
Apocalypse of S. John. It seems to me probable that
the portion of the treatise which dealt with the Apoca-
lypse was that directed against Caius, for at this time
he would not admit that it was a genuine work of S.
John the apostle; and that in the Syriac translation
the title mentioned above was chosen.

(2.) I also believe that the mporpemrriros els SeBrpewar
in the inscription on the statue is the same treatise as
that which Theodoret designates as addressed mpos
Baocinida Twa. Severina must therefore have been
mother, wife, or daughter of an emperor. Now the
name itself is enough to show that it is not Julia
Mammsaea, mother of Alexander Severus, as Baronius
thought, nor yet Severa, the wife of the Emperor
Philip, as Lemoyne would have it ; lippolytus did not
live on into this emperor’s reign. The conjecture of
Herr Bunsen that it is a daughter of Alexander Severus
1s equally inadmissible, for this emperor married in the
year 229, nothing is known of a daughter, and his wife
was very soon separated from him, and driven away by
his mother; even if he had had a daughter, she would
at the most have been only four or five years old in
the year of Hippolytus’ death. The treatise was much
more probably addressed to Julia Aquilia Severa, the
second wife of the Emperor Elagabalus.!

The statue of Hippolytus, which was found in Rome

in the year 1551, always seemed to me to be a most

1 See respecting this Princess, CLINTON'S Fasti Romani, p. 233; and
EckHEL, doctr. num. vil. p. 260, iii. p. 342.
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remarkable and extraordinary monument, even before
I could suspect the revelations which the newly-
discovered work discloses respecting his personality.
It appeared to me that some very special motive, now
no longer to be divined, must have induced the man’s
friends and disciples to erect this monument. No such
mark of respect, so far as we know, was ever paid to
any Bishop of Rome in ancient times,—perhaps one
may say to any Catholic Bishop at all in the first few
centuries. Only one similar monument of Christian
antiquity has been preserved at all—viz. a statue of
S. Peter, also in Rome, and likewise in a sitting
posture. Winkelmann says the figure is beyond doubt
the oldest marble statue of Christian times, of the time
of Alexander Severus, and all historical analogies also
testify to the same effect. We can then very easily
explain how the enthusiastic adherents of a man who
was not only a revered teacher and ecclesiastical author,
but also a party leader sharply criticised and withal
bitterly reviled by the opposite side, erected this monu-
ment to him, possibly after his banishment to Sardinia.
And the objection which is commonly raised against
this early origin of it—viz. that the Christians of Rome
were not yet in a position to undertake such things—
is of no weight. In the long rest and even favour
which the Christians enjoyed after the death of Severus,
and which, with slight intermission, lasted for forty
years, until the reign of Decius, the Christians had
acquired landed property and buildings. They pos-
sessed great cemeteries, in which were rooms or chapels
two stories high, and, along with these, places of meet-
ing above or below ground, in which such a figure
might find a place. But to bring the statue of Hip-
polytus to a later period, and transfer it to the fifth
or sixth century, as has lately been attempted, is to
make the whole matter an inexplicable riddle.
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For, to begin with, we are compelled to believe that
the community, at the head of which Hippolytus was,
cut off from the congregation of the Bishop of Rome,
at any rate did not maintain itself long after his death.
Twenty years later it seems already to have vanished,
without leaving a trace; for in the history of the
Church of Rome from 250 to 257, which we know
tolerably exactly from Cyprian’s collection of letters,
no mention of it is found. And especially when
Novatian's sect arose, which had an element kindred
to that of Hippolytus, it must have given some sign of
life ; but not a syllable is said about it in that connec-
tion. All tells in favour of the conjecture, which is
supported by the ancient common festival in com-
memoration of Pontianus and Hippolytus, and placed
on the same day, that the separation was brought to
an end by Ilippolytus himself shortly before his death.
But who in later times would be likely to think of pay-
ing so extraordinary and unexampled a mark of respect
to a man whose history appears enveloped in obscurity
from so early a point, whose writings found no diffusion
in the West, and here remained as good as unknown ?
We cannot attribute the monument to one of the
Christian Emperors, nor yet to one of the Popes, as
having been erected by his order. And we are there-
fore, with all our conjectures, always brought back to
the supposition that it was a congregation which gave
to their absent or else lately-deceased teacher and
leader this proof of their grateful adherence, and who
wished to hand on to posterity the memory of one who
in their eyes was the rightful Bishop, and successor of
S. Peter.

Further, the Easter-cycle, which is engraved on the
statue, begins with the year 222, and goes on to the
year 333. Now, if the statue was not set up until
after 333, would any one have undertaken so trouble-
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some and at the same time thankless work ? would they
with great expenditure of time and toil have engraved
on the hard marble a cycle which had already lost all
meaning and all use whatsoever, and that, too, at a time
when its faultiness must have been well known? But
suppose the figure to have been made in Hippolytus’
time, or soon after his death, we then can understand
very well how his adherents came to have a cycle en-
graved upon it, according to which they hoped to keep
themselves correct in the regulation of their Easter
festival.

Lastly, the seat of the statue contains not only the
cycle of Hippolytus, but also the titles of many of his
writings, all of which, as is well known, were composed
in Greek. In the second and third centuries Rome
was still a chief seat and focus of Greek literature and
language; moreover, the Christians of the Greek tongue
formed there a considerable portion of the community,
and had, beyond doubt, their places of meeting where
a Greek liturgy and Greek sermons prevailed. Besides,
in the second century the Greek language was still the
ecclesiastical language even in the West; for, according
to the testimony of Jerome, it was not until the end of
this century that Pope Victor and the Senator Apol-
lonius wrote upon ecclesiastical matters for the first
time in Latin; while in Rome, Clement, Hermas, the
brother of Bishop Pius, Caius (if he belonged to the
Church of Rome), Hippolytus, and still at the begin-
ning of the fourth century Pope Sylvester, wrote in
Greek, and the Popes kept up a lively correspondence
with the Eastern Church in Greek. This changed,
however, when Byzantium became the capital of the
Roman Orient, and all Orientals and Greek-speaking
people turned no longer to Rome, but thither. From
the time of Constantine, therefore, the Greek language
disappeared from Rome by rapid degrees, so much so
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that in the time of Pope Zosimus (in the year 417)
the Greek text of the Nicene Canons appears not to
have been extant any more in Rome, and in the year
430 Pope Ceelestine apprised Nestorius that he was
unable to answer his letter, because he must first get
it translated into Latin, and at the moment he had
not a translator at hand;' it appears, therefore, that
among the Roman clergy at that time there was no
longer any one who still had command of Greek. Ac-
cordingly it becomes utterly inconceivable that at such
a time a statue should have been made with a Greek
Easter-cycle and a long list of Greek works. For
whose use ??

! Thus no doubt we are to understand the words (Epp. Pontiff Rom., p.
1116, ed. Coust.), "Owsp o5 Boadéws iz Ty dvayxny imowovmer. The
dvaryxy cannot well refer to anything else but the want of a translator.

2 [Dr. Salmon, in his valuable article on the Chronology of Iippolytus in
the first number of the Hermathena, 1873, fixes the date of the erection of
the statue at 235, very shortly after the banishment of Hippolytus. It
could not have been erected much later, for the mistakes in the cycle be-
come considerable after that time, and by 243 its erroneous character had
become notorious. It could not have been erected earlier, for one of the
works mentioned on the statue was written in 285. The cycle begins with

the year 222, probably because that was the first year of the Emperor
Alexander’s reign, pp. 88-90.]



CHAPTER IL
ON THE HISTORY OF HIPPOLYTUS.
THE SAINTS OF THE SAME NAME.

ARrouxD the name of Hippolytus an amount of con-
fusion has hitherto prevailed which is almost without
a parallel in ecclesiastical history. The endless inter-
changes have driven most scholars who have busied
themselves with the subject to despair, and in conse-
quence the history of this Father has appeared enve-
loped in impenetrable obscurity. Thus in the various
martyrologies we find five persons of this name, all of
. them said to have been martyrs, all of them said to
have lived nearly at the same time, the first half of the
third century.  Since the appearance of the Philoso-
plumena it has, however, become possible to dispel this
obscurity. A firm foothold is secured to begin with
in the union of the two names Hippolytus and
Pontianus, and the date of the 13th of August, which,
according to the best and oldest accounts, was from
the first dedicated to the memory of the two men.
Here, however, we may go on to observe how into the
place of the Hippolytus (who, so to speak, was the
rightful owner of this day) another of the same name
gradually thrust himself, simultaneously with which
Pontianus vanished.

The oldest account is that of the chronographer of
the year 354. In the depositio martyrum we read:
Idus Aug.; Hippolyti in Tiburtina, et Pontiani in
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Cualisti.  On the 13th of August, therefore, the com-
memoration of the deposition of both was celebrated,
although their bodies rested in different places, viz.
Hippolytus in the Tiburtina, and Pontianus in the
cemetery of Callistus. That the 13th of August is not
the day of their death is shown by the account in the
Roman Pontifical Book,' which places the death of
Pontianus on the 11th of November.” It is worth
noticing that, in the series of Roman Bishops and
martyrs whose depositio the old chronographer records,
only one other occurs who, like Hippolytus, rested in
the Tiburtina, and that is S. Lawrence. Both Ponti-
anus and Hippolytus together appear still on the 13th
of August in one of the oldest martyrologies and sacra-
mentaries, viz. the one edited by Fiorentini, under the
title Vetustius ecclesicw oceidentalis Martyrologium,® and
in the calendar, which by a well-known fiction bears
the name of S. Jerome, as printed by d’Achery.* In
addition we have the weighty testimony of the oldest
known liturgical codex, viz. of the co-called Sacra-
mentartum Leonianum, which, according to Muratori’s
investigations, contains a collection of Roman liturgies
belonging to the period between Leo and Gelasius
(457-492). Here also we find once more on the 13th
of August Natale Sanctorum Hippolyti et Pontiani, who
are designated as martyrs in the prayers. Yet the
preface in this mass is unmistakably a later inser-
tion, for it leaves Pontianus unmentioned, names
Hippolytus only, and speaks of his blood shed as a
testimony to divine truth. Here the interchange or
substitution of another Hippolytus, to be noticed more
closely presently, has already prevailed.

For from the sixth century onwards, and to some ex-
tent still earlier, an Hippolytus appears on the 13th of

1 Ed. Vignoli, I. p. 42. % I1I. idus Novb. 3 P. 750.
4 S. Hieronymi Opera, ed. Paris 1846, XI. p. 470.
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August, who has nothing in common with that Roman
Presbyter but the name, and is brought into close con-
nection with S. Lawrence. The history of this martyr
is known to us only from the Acts of S. Lawrence. In
these we are told that he was a military officer of high
rank, into whose charge the Deacon Lawrence was
given before his execution ; converted and baptized by
him, he had then brought his whole family of nineteen
persons to the Christian faith. Along with them he was
made a prisoner three days after the death of S. Law-
rence. His nurse Concordia gave up the ghost under
the lash of the executioner. The rest were beheaded,
but Hippolytus, after numerous torments, was tied to
the feet of wild horses, and by them torn to pieces.
Among all Roman martyrs, S. Lawrence is the one
who from the earliest times was celebrated most, and
most widely. Already in the fifth century four or five
churches were dedicated to his honour in Rome. In
all parts of the West, and even in the East, his festival
was kept.! DBut the older and better authorities,
Ambrose, Augustine, Petrus Chrysologus, Maximus of
Turin, Leo the Great, all know of Lawrence only. Of
the conversion of Hippolytus through him, and of his
family, there is no trace. And yet it is scarcely conceiv-
able that so remarkable an event as the conversion of
a Roman officer, the extraordinary manner of his death,
and the execution of a whole family of nineteen persons,
should have remained unnoticed, if anything had been
known of it in the fourth century. The Acts of S.
Lawrence, in which this martyrdom of Hippolytus and
of his house with him is inserted, are, as is universally
acknowledged, a later invention, and historically an
altogether useless document. The first mention of this
Hippolytus is found in a speech appended to the works

! Quam non potest abscondi Roma, tam non potest abscondi Lawrentii
corona, says S. Augustine.
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of S. Fulgentius, and in another bearing the name of
Augustine, which the editors have likewise banished
to the appendix as not a genuine work ;' that is to say,
not until the 6th century. Then, in Gregory of Tours
(about the year 588), who, following the anachronism
spread by the false Acts of S. Lawrence, mentions Hip-
polytus, with Lawrence and Sixtus, as victims of the
Decian persecution.” But from this time onwards in
calendars, martyrologies, and a number of chronicles,
the martyrdom of Hippolytus and Concordia is almost
always given along with that of S. Lawrence. Even
in the East, e.g. in the menwum translated from the
Greek,’ we find him mentioned, yet without a special
day to commemorate him, no doubt because the spu-
rious Acts of S. Lawrence had been translated into
Greek.

The development of the story which surrounds the
person of Hippolytus is most clearly seen in the Roman
calendars and missals. The connecting link which is
constituted by the narrative of Prudentius shall be
spoken of separately. In the list of depositions in the
year 354, Hippolytus, as already noticed, is still united
with Pontianus; with Lawrence he has nothing in
common but the grave on the Via Tiburtina, and it is
worth remarking that in this list Lawrence and Hip-
polytus are the only persons whose bones are said to
repose on the Via Tiburtina. The oldest Roman missal
has likewise Hippolytus and Pontianus together; but
from thence onwards there is no further mention of
Pontianus.  Hippolytus alone, or Hippolytus and
Concordia, Hippolytus and his family, are mentioned
as the objects of the cultus; the blood which he shed

! Opp. S. Fulgentii, Sermo 60, in Appendice, p. 83. Opp. S. Augustini,
t. v. App. p. 376, Serm. 316, ed. Antwerp.

2 Opp. ed. RUINART.

8 In Caxis1us-BASUAGE, IILi. p. 455, on the 2d of August; Sixtus, inter-
Jectus et ipse postea cum ss. Martyribus Lawrentio et Hippolyto,
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for confessing the Christian faith is mentioned, and at
last we read in the Gothic missal (which was used in
South Gaul at the beginning of the cighth century) :
Quz beatum Yppolitum tyrannicis adhuc obsequiis occupa-
tum subtto fecisti Laurente soctum. Qui spiritali ardore
succensus, dum Unigenitum Filium tuum Dominum
nostrum  coram  polestatibus veraciter confitetur, peenis
subjecitur, vinculis inligatur, cardis configitur, equorum
Serocitate disjungitur.! The composition of the new story
appears to me to fall within the period of about seventy
vears, between the time of Pope Liberius and that of
Leo the Great. The oldest document in which (it
scems to me) the personality of the real Hippolytus is
already obscured, and the mythical Roman officer, the
guard of S. Lawrence, has stepped into his place, may
well have been the half-heathen, half-Christian calen-
dar of Polemius Sylvius, which falls within the year
448 ; and, along with notices of the weather and the
games, contains the “ Natales” of the Emperor and
other festivals having reference to that.  Among
Christian feasts one finds given in this document only
Epiphany and Christmas; and of saints’-days, the
martyrdom of the Maccabees on the 1st of August,
Depositio S. Petri et Pauli on the 22d of February,
the day of S. Lawrence and of Hippolytus on the 13th
of August, S. Stephen’s day, and lastly, that of S.
Vincent, Deacon of Saragossa. The somewhat later
Carthaginian Calendar,”* the Calendar of Fronto, the
one found in Allatius,>—all these have Hippolytus only
on the 13th of August; the small Roman martyrology
states more particularly: Rome Hippolyti martyris
cum familia sua et S. Concordice nutricis ejus. Ado
makes him suffer death under the Emperor Decius and

t Ap. Murartori, Liturg. 1I. p. 628.
? In RUINART, Acta Martyrum, ed. Amstelod. p. 618.
3 De Consensione Eccles. occident. atque orientalis, Col. 1648, p. 1491.
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the Preefect Valerian, quite in accordance with the
confessedly false account in the spurious Acts of S.
Lawrence ; whereas it is certain that S. Lawrence was
not executed until long after Decius’ time, viz. under
the Emperor Valerian, in the year 258. The martyr-
ology of Bede and that of Usuard give the manner of
his death—that he was torn to pieces by wild horses,
and call his nurse Concordia. So also the present
Roman martyrology.  The Mozarabic breviary has
woven the narrative into a hymn.

Thus it came to pass that Hippolytus became one of
the most celebrated names in the whole Church, in the
Greek-speaking as well as in the Latin-speaking parts;
but that in the West an altogether different person was
intended under this name from the one intended in
the Last. That is to say,—while in the latter it is
the figure of the famous Father and Bishop to which
people held fast, in the West it was only the Roman
officer known from the Acts of S. Lawrence, and by him
converted, whom this name recalled for ccclesiastical
remembrance. In the Greek Church, of course, his
writings were preserved till quite a late period, especi-
ally the exegetical ones, as the Catene show, and from
these his ecelesiastical rank was known ; while in the
West the Father was so unknown and so utterly for-
gotten, that, with the exception of Jerome, none of
the Latin Fathers—not even Augustine—so much as
mentions him.

Perhaps it is feasible to get some light also from the
notices which have reference to tombs and churches of
Hippolytus, or to some antiquarian remains bearing his
name. From the earliest times it was an established
fact that he, as S. Lawrence also, was huried on the
Via Tiburtina, in the Ager Veranus. But the question
1s, whether a special church was dedicated to him as

early asto S. Lawrence ; that is, at least as early as the
c
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fourth century. Prudentius describes, as an eye-wit-
ness (about the year 406), the subterranean tomb of
S. Hippolytus, the representation on the wall there
of his being put to death by horses, the altar erected
over his bones; but then goes on to speak of a splendid
church which stood close by, with a double row of
columns, which, on the 13th of August, the festival of
the saint, received the crowd of believers who streamed
thither from far and wide. Now, it has been commonly
supposed that this was a church dedicated to Hippoly-
tus exclusively, and bearing his name. I hold this to
be incorrect, and believe that it was the church of S.
Lawrence, which likewise stood there, that Prudentius
meant. We are tolerably well informed about the
churches which stood in Rome before the sixth cen-
tury, partly through the notices in the Liber Pontificalis,
partly through the two calendars, that of Martene of
the fifth century, and that of Fronto of the eighth
century, which, in the list of the stations, give also the
names of the Roman churches. DBesides which, we
have the signatures of the Roman presbyters, with
their ¢ tituli” or churches, in the Acts of the Roman
Synod in the year 499. While, then, as early as the
fifth century, three or four churches of S. Lawrence
existed in Rome, there is no trace of a church dedicated
to Hippolytus, not even in Fronto’s list of the Roman
churches, although that is of the eighth century. A
cemetery of Hippolytus is mentioned, and first in the
Roman Pontifical Book in the life of Pope Hadrian 1.,
who restored it after it had long lain waste.! It was
a bit of the cemetery of Cyriaca, near the church of S.
Stephen in the Ager Veranus, lying round the crypt

L Ecclesiam Nicomedis et ceemeterium beati Hippolyti M. juxta S. Lauren-
tium, qua a priscis marcuerunt temporibus, @ novo renovavit. Pari modo et
ecclesiam b. Christi Martyris Stephani, sitam juzta pradictum cemeterium S.
Hippolyti, similiter restauravit, Ed. Vienor, IL p. 228,
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described by Prudentius; and there also, in the time
of Cardinal Alexander Farnese,'—that is, about the year
1530,—the bones of the martyrs, viz. of IHippolytus,
Concordia, and the eighteen or nineteen others, are
said to have been found,—that 1s, bones about which it
was thought that they might very well belong to the
martyrs who, according to the story, were to be sought
for here. A basilica of Hippolytus is first mentioned
in the list of places of martyrdoms given by Lckhart*
and Frobenius,’ and dating from the ninth or tenth
century; according to which, it stood on an eminence
in the Via Tiburtina ; and moreover, as the description
of places in Rome in Mabillon * of about the same date
remarks, opposite the chief church of S. Lawrence.
The erection of it may therefore fall about the end of
the eighth or beginning of the ninth century; and as
the Liber Pontificalis does not mention it, it appears to
have been built by private persons. But how closely
the cultus of Hippolytus was from the first connected
with that of S. Lawrence and subordinated to it, is
shown in Milan, where a church of S. Lawrence
existed from the fifth century, and was accounted the
most beautiful and most magnificent in the city.” In
the interior of this church there existed, near a ““sacel-
lum 7 of 8. Xystus, a chapel of S. Hippolytus also, in
which two Bishops of Milan—Theodore, who died in
the year 490, and his successor Lawrence—were in-
terred.® This, then, explains also why in the canon of
the Ambrosian liturgy, in the prayer Communicantes,

! ARINGHI Roma Subterranea, I p. 54.

2 De rebus Franciz Orient., I. p. 832.

* Arcuint Opp. II. p. 599.

4 Analecta, p. 365.

® So in the old rhythm, De laudibus Mediolani, in OLTROCCHI, Ecclesiz
Mediol. Hist. p. 697.

6 Saxu Series Archiepp. Mediol. in the tabula ckronol. Tumulum recepi
in Basilica Laurentiana ad S. Hippolyti Saccllum.
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Hippolytus stands immediately after Sixtus and
Lawrence.

At an earlier date than this church near Rome
dedicated to the guard and disciple of S. Lawrence,
there stood a church of S. Hippolytus in the seaport
town of Portus. This one, however, was dedicated
neither to the soldier just mentioned, nor to the
supposed Bishop of Portus; for the historical ITippo-
lytus was never, as will be seen hereafter, Bishop of
Portus; but to a mythical martyr mentioned only in
the Acts of S. Aurea or Chryse, and said to have been
drowned in a pit or tank near Portus. IHere a body
was preserved, which, as early as the eighth century,
was held to be that of the martyr of Porto; for in the
first mention of this church, which occurs in the life of
Pope Leo III. in the Liber Pontificalis,' we read: This
Pope had two pieces of stuff worked with crosses (vestes
de stauract), made for the basilica of the holy martyr
Hippolytus, in the  civitas Portuensis,””® one as a
shroud for the body, the other as a covering for the
high altar.

It is unmistakable that around S. Lawrence, revered
as he was at such an early date, a whole circle of
myths and mythical persons gradually sprang up, and
that as early as the end of the fourth century. Al-
ready, in the fourth century, there seems to have been
a lack of a sure and authentic basis for his history,
and hence ornamental myth had all the freer play.
Names, inscriptions, to which no definite historical
knowledge was any longer attached, but which, because
they were found near the resting-place of S. Lawrence,
suggested the invention of any martyrdom that might

1 Ed. Vienowr, IL p. 266.

2 The Life of Leo IIL, IIL. p, 117, contains the more exact descrip-
tion : “ Eeclesia qua ponitur in insula Portuensi, qua nuncupatur Arsis.” 1t
was the cathedral.
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stand in connection with that of S. Lawrence; per-
haps also representations in sculpture, then localities,
to which the myth would give a sacred character,—all
these things were moulded together into a narrative, of
which the Roman Deacon was the centre and hero.
Just as in later times a tombstone representing the
Count of Gleichen with two wives, has given occasion
to the invention of the well-known story,' so from the
fourth and fifth century onwards a similar process took
place with reference to the history of martyrs, especi-
ally in Rome, where the people from childhood had
heard of a number of nameless martyrs scattered over
the great city. Let us look more closely at the short
description in the Notitia of the ninth century ; here
we read: Inde i Boream sursum in monte Basilica
Sancti Hipoliti est, ubi ipse cum familia sua tota Xix. mart.
jacet. Carcer ibi est, in qua fuit Laurentius. — 1bi est
Trifonia wwor Decii Cewsaris, et Cyrilla filia ejus ; inter
wtrasque Concordia et sanctus Genesius et multi martyres
ihi sunt® Al this close to the church of S. Lawrence,
in qua corpus ejus primum fuerat humatumn.  Originally,
and down to about the year 354, it was the Roman
Presbyter Hippolytus, who was banished with Pope
Pontian to Sardinia, but whose body was brought back
from there and interred on the Via Tiburtina, quite
close to the tomb of S. Lawrence. Later on this
person was forgotten; at any rate, became unknown
to the vulgar. In the neighbourhood some heathen
monument, on which the tragical end of the son of
Theseus of that name was sculptured, may very possibly
have been found, and been conjectured by the Christian
folk to represent his martyrdom. Possibly it was even
the name alone with which the current story, still
under the influence of heathen recollections, connected

1 [See DOLLINGER’S Fables respecting the Popes, p. 54, English translation.]
2 ALCUINI Opp., ed. Frobenius, II. p. 599.
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itself, and gave us the saint torn to pieces and mangled
by horses. A tombstone, with the name of Concordia,
gave occasion to the bearer of the name being turned
into the nurse of Hippolytus, and also being made to
die as a martyr. A room found there is now made to
be the prison in which Hippolytus had kept Lawrence,
entrusted to his custody by the emperor, although such
an imprisonment of the Deacon does not easily admit
of being brought into harmony with the older and
more trustworthy reports of his martyrdom; especially
if one follows the narrative of Prudentius and others,
according to whom Lawrence, during the three days’
interval allowed to him, gathered together the poor of
the Church, and was then forthwith martyred.

Again, the strange story about Tryphonia and
Cyrilla, the wife and daughter of the Emperor Decius,
is probably only a fiction invented to fit two names,
for which no history was extant. For both of them,
one reads in the Acts of Lawrence, when they saw the
emperor horribly tormented by a demon as a punish-
ment for his cruelty to Hippolytus and the rest, are
said to have prayed for baptism, whereupon Tryphonia
forthwith gave up the ghost; while Cyrilla, at the
command of Claudius, was strangled.

The frequent occurrence of Hippolytus in the sculp-
ture of primitive Christianity on fragments of glass
goblets, etc., shows that Hippolytus was a name very
much revered, but gives also the further testimony
that it was always only the Roman officer of the S.
Lawrence myth that was intended. We may remark
to begin with, that the circle of martyrs and saints, who
occur in the old Christian pictures and vessels found
in Rome, in general was a very small one. SS. Peter
and Paul most frequently, then S. Agnes and S.
Timotheus,—not the disciple of S. Paul, as has been
supposed, but most certainly the Roman martyr,
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whose history is not known exactly, but whose cultus
was very ancient in Rome, for he occurs as early as in
the list of 354, and a cemetery bore his name. Of
foreign martyrs, SS. Vincent and Cyprian occur, but
among the Roman ones it is chiefly S. Lawrence and
the martyrs historically and mythically connected with
him, especially S. Xystus and Hippolytus, which one
finds represented, and very frequently all together.
That the name of the last was written correctly only
by those who spoke Greek, but by the common Romans
was much disfigured both in spelling and pronunciation,
was natural, and hence he appears in these pictures
sometimes as Epolitus, sometimes as Poltus. On an
old glass," we have Petrus, Paulus, Laurentius, Sustus
(ze. Xystus), Epolitus, and Cyprianus represented.
On a fragment of a glass, which was found in a
cemetery outside Rome in the last century, Timotheus
and Hippolytus are still visible, but the glass appears
to have had six or seven figures.”

Another Hippolytus already mentioned is known
only from the Acts of S. Aurea or Chryse, in which
he appears as a subordinate character. These Acts,
which formerly were accessible only in Latin in Mom-
britius, were edited in the year 1795 by Magistris in
Greek also; and 1t is apparent that the Greek text,
although written in a very barbarous style, is the
origina.  An Emperor Claudius and a Preefect or

! In Mauacui, Origg. et Antiqq. Christ. 11. p. 73, from Aringhi II. p. 256.

2 VerTort, Dissert. Philolog., Romae 1751, p. 13. [See also BURGON,
Letters from Rome. In Letter xx.the above remarks are largely confirmed.
8. Peter and 8. Paul recur perpetually.” Laurentius, Timoteus, and Sustus
are all noticed as occurring more than once in a group of objects taken at
random. Those unable to consult Padre Garruccr’s great work, Veteri
Ornati di Figure in oro, may find much interesting matter in the article
Grass, in SyMiTH and CHEETHAM'S Dictionary of Christian Antiquities. *‘The
apostles most frequently represented (on more than seventy glasses) are St.
Peter and St. Paul.” ¢“St. Agnes occurs more than a dozen times, St.
Lawrence seven times, and St. Hippolytus four times.”]
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“ vicarius urbis,” Ulpius Romulus, appear here as the
persecutors. In the Aects, the first Claudius appears to
be meant, for they make Censorinus say, ¢ Christ in
our days hath come down into the world.”* The
editor, who defends the genuineness of this document
very thoroughly and carefully, naturally supposes that
it was the second emperor of this name, Claudius
Gothicus, although none of the Acts have numbered
him among the persecutors; for even his faith is not
strong enough to transfer this history into the days of
the Apostles, when there was at Rome, at the very
most, only the first beginnings of a Christian com-
munity ; moreover, in that case, his whole hypothesis
of the Hippolytus in question, who in his eyes is the
Father, would fall through. The heroine of the history
is an Imperial Princess Aurea; the Vicarius Ulpius
causes her not merely to be racked at Ostia, but also to
be tortured with burning torches applied to her bare
flesh, and to be in other ways abused, yet exhorts her
withal to marry and take a husband worthy of her high
extraction. She is then scourged, and at last thrown
into the sea with a stone round her neck. The holy
Nonus, however, who is also called Hippolytus, draws
her corpse out of the water, buries her before the gates
of Ostia, then reproaches Romulus, and is by his com-
mand bound hand and foot and drowned in a pit near
the town walls of Portus; whereupon, for the space of
an hour, voices as of children were heard to cry,
“Thanks be to God.” In every line of the document,
the rough hand of a romancing Greek betrays itself,
who has invented this history as so many from the
sixth century onwards were invented, all made after
the same model ; and one can but lament that
Baronius allowed himself to be taken in by this clumsy
production. Certainly, he has made a very arbitrary

1 "Ry 7eig sueriposs naeiposs, p. 46, ed: Magistris.
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use of it; he transposes, namely, without having the
slightest historical ground for so doing, the persons and
their fate from the time of Claudius to that of the
Emperor Alexander, and thereupon produces in the
Roman martyrology on the 22d of August Bishop
Hippolytus of Portus Romanus, who was flung into a
pit and drowned under Alexander ; then, on the 24th
of August, S. Aurea, whose corpse the, blessed Nonus
buried, without noticing thereby that this Nonus i1s
the same Hippolytus whom he has made Bishop of
Portus, and whom he considers as identical with the
celebrated Father.! Neither in the Greek nor in the
Latin text of the Acts is there, however, a trace that
this Hippolytus is to be regarded as a Bishop. Ile is
once called ¢ pardpios ‘Immérvros ¢ mpesBiTepos, which
the Latin text, with wilful misinterpretation, renders
senex, probably in order to designate the Hippolytus
who occurs here as the older, remembering the younger
Hippolytug, well known among the Greeks as a
Doctor of the Church and Bishop of Rome. About
the name of Nonnus or Nunnus, as it is read in some
martyrologies, people have given themselves unneces-
sary trouble. Baronius believes that it represents a

! To justify this notice respecting Hippolytusinserted in the martyrology,
he says in the Annals (Ad Ann. 229, sec. 6): Videns sanctissimum virum
sub eodem persecutore, quo et Callistus Pontifex passus est, et eodem quo illc
interitu martyrium consummasse, nam et ille in putewm mersus fuit. More
damning evidence of carclessness and caprice he could scarcely have given.
He borrows from Acts, which expressly name an Emperor Claudius as
persecutor, makes him into the Emperor Alexander Severus,—that is, just
the one who, according to the unanimous evidence of antiquity, was the
mildest and most kindly disposed towards the Christians of all the
Emperors ; and then appeals to the Acts of Callistus, of whose utter worth-
lessness he must himself have been aware. What the Acts of S. durea
and their account of Hippolytus are worth, SACCARELLI says (Hist. Eccles.
iii. p. 265, Romee 1773), bluntly enough: Inter apocrypha tum Hippolyti
cum S. Aurez acta recensenda esse dubitari viz potest. The edition of the
Greek Acts has made this still more clear, but at the same time has the

advantage that it now enables one to show whence some of the later
Greeks derived the idea of making Hippolytus Bishop of Portus.
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monk or ascetic; Magistris, on the other hand, thinks
that Hippolytus was so called because he was ninety
years old. According to the Greek text, he was
originally called Nonus,—a common Roman name,
like Decimus or Octavius,—but then, probably as the
narrator would have us understand, received the name
of Hippolytus (uerovopasbeis) first on his acceptance of
Christianity. In the West, this name has given occa-
sion to the confusion of Hippolytus with a Bishop
Nonnus, who lived in the fifth century at the time of
the Council of Chalcedon, and who occurs in the history
of the Fathers of the desert as the converter of S.
Pelagia. It is on this confusion that the Acts under the
name of Hippolytus are based, of which the Bollandist
Cuper® gives some portion, and which he euphemisti-
cally designates as “interpolated,” whereas they are
manifestly pure invention. They narrate that after
the death of Pelagia, S. Hippolytus, who was also
called Nonnus, a man by whose preaching Alexandria
was converted, determined to visit the graves of the
apostles in Rome, etc. etc. But this legend appears in
the strangest muddle and strangest colours in S. Peter
Damian.  According to him,” S. Nonus, who was
also called Hippolytus, first of all converted thirty
thousand Saracens to the faith, and then S. Pelagia
from unchastity to piety, composed several commen-
taries on the Bible?® then finally left his bishopric,
retired from Antioch, where he was born, and went to
Rome; here he buried the corpse of S. Aurea, who
was drowned at Ostia, and was then himself thrown
into a pit filled with water near the mouth of the Tiber,
by the command of Ulpius, whereupon the Christians
buried his body in the town of Portus. Here, then,

L Acta SS. Aug. IV., p. 506.
2 Epist. ad Nichol. P., ed. Paris, 1610, p. 28.
8 Sanctarum Erpositionum libros.
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we have the third and the fifth century, the fictitious
Presbyter of Antioch, the Father, and Bishop Nonnus
all jumbled up together.

We must not, however, overlook the golden grain of
truth which appears to lie concealed in this rubbish-
heap of clumsy fictions. It cannot be doubted that the
Acts of S. Aurea had a point of contact with history,
at any rate in the names which occur in them; for in
the Depositio Martyrum of the chronographer of 354,
that important and authentically kept document of
antiquity, we read on the 5th of September, Aconti, in
Lorto, et Nonni et Herculani, et Taurini. These four
names are the threads which alone are able to conduct
us through the labyrinth of later accounts and legen-
dary decorations.

In the martyrology of S. Jerome, according to the
recension in  D’Achery, Acontius and Nownxus in
Portus stand on the 25th of July, in company with
several other quite strange names; then, on the 5th of
September, Tavrizus, Heros, Hrrariaxus (that is,
Hercuranus), and Aristosus, likewise in Portus.
Others, as Ado and Usuard, have Hercuraxus alone;
Rabanus has TAvriNus and HErcuLANUS.

But these names appear also with a very large com-
pany of martyrs who are said to have suffered in Ostia
only, and not in Portus, and of whom, according to the
remark of the Bollandist Stilting, HErcurLaxus and
TavriNus were transferred to Portus in the calendars
merely because they were buried there.! This is the
company of S. Aurea, and of Bishop Quiriacus. The
Acts of these martyrs exist in three or four versions.
In one of them* the history is placed in the year 252,
and the Emperor Gallus is the persecutor; the leading
personage is a Prafect Censurinus, who being brought
as a prisoner to Ostia, is there visited by the Priest

! Acta Sanctorum, II. Sept.p. 518. 2 Acta SS., II. Sept. p. 520.
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Maximus, the Deacon Archelaus, and S. Aurea.
Seventeen soldiers, his guards, and among them Tau-
rinus and Herculanus, are converted by a miracle, and
all of them at last beheaded,—Aurea with them.
(Acontius and Nonnus do not occur here; in some
calendars, e.g. in that of Lucca and that of Corbie,
they have been specially placed on the 15th of July.)
Taurinus and Herculanus are then buried in Portus,
the rest in Ostia. Here Aurca is only a subordinate
character; she merely stands sponsor at the baptism of
the seventeen soldiers.

In the second version ' Aurea is the leading person-
age, and the Emperor Claudius the persecutor. The
history of Censurinus and the seventeen soldiers 1s the
same; but Aurea is drowned with a stone round her
neck, and buried by Noxosus, who is also called
YroLyTus, or, as it stands immediately afterwards, by
Bishop HippoLyTus, who is also named Noxnus, and
he is then drowned in a pit. This Latin text comes
nearest to the Greek one edited by Magistris; yet in
the Greck text Nonus or Hippolytus is not designated
as a Bishop, as is the case in the Latin; in neither
is he brought into any connection with Portus. All
occurs in or near Ostia ; only his drowning takes place,
according to the Greek text, by the wall of Portus;
whereas in the Latin of the Bollandists, which other-
wise agrees with the Greek, it merely says, Ante
muros urbis juxta alveum Tyberis, which there must be
understood of Ostia.

In a third text, which the Bollandists had before them,
the martyrdom of S. Aurea and her fellow-sufferers is
transferred into the time of the Emperor Alexander;*
and at the same time Hippolytus, also named Nonnus,
who interred her corpse, is made into fipiscopus Por-
tuensis.> This is therefore the Latin document, and
Y Acta SS., IV. Aug. p. 757. 2 Acta SS., IV. Aug. p.757. 3 L.c. p. 756.
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indeed the only one in the West which makes Iippo-
lytus Bishop of Portus. From the manner in which
the Bollandists speak of it, the manuscript seems to be
a somewhat late one, and T have no doubt that the
transposition from the time of Claudius or Decius to
that of Alexander was made only on behalf of Hippo-
lytus, for the author might have known that a Bishop
Hippolytus lived at this time. In another recension,
which the Bollandists likewise had before them,
Cyriacus (or Quiriacus), on the contrary, who otherwise
appears as Bishop of Ostia, is made Bishop of Portus,
and Hippolytus is named Arabum Metropolitanus. This
is therefore the same account with regard to the latter
as is found in Pope Gelasius, and probably flows from
the same source, viz. Rufinus’ translation of the Feclesi-
astical History of Busebius.

Hence it is always the same material which, after
first one and then another of this company has been
made the leading personage, is worked up into Aects
with slight variations. We have some in which Cen-
sorinus, others in which Quiriacus or Cyriacus, others
again in which Aurea is the leading personage ; there
were also short ones, in which Nonus or Iippolytus
was the hero. The Bollandists' give the beginning of
such Aects; they are the ones in which the strange
confusion with the Bishop Nonnus, who converted S.
Pelagia, occurs, and from which Peter Damian has
borrowed material. In other points all here agree
with the Aets of S. Awrea; that Iippolytus was
Bishop of Ostia does not here occur. The later Greeks,
among whom the Acts of Censorinus and of Auwurea or
Chryse were probably composed with a Latin original
as the basis, have emended after their own fashion the
personage Nonus or Hippolytus, who there occurs.
They knew of only one Hippolytus, the Father, who,

1 L.c. p. 506.
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from his writings, was reckoned by them as Bishop of
Rome. Hence in the Basilianic martyrology (of the
tenth century) the confusion or blending of Nonus or
Hippolytus, who is said to have buried S. Aurea, and
himself to have been drowned near Portus, with the
Father and Bishop of Rome has already taken place.
That is to say, we are told that after the execution
of S. Chryse (Aurea) and the rest, Pope Hippolytus,
greatly moved at so great a massacre of the Christians,
sharply rebuked the tyrant, who then in his wrath
caused the Pope, with all his suite, consisting of Pres-
byters, Deacons, and one Bishop, to be first tortured
and then thrown into the sea.

Now, if it be asked, What, then, is the historical
worth and value of this story connected with the
names of Censorinus, Aurea, Nonnus, or Hippolytus,
etc., we can only confess our ignorance. The DBol-
landists also show themselves helpless here,—a help-
lessness which, it must be owned, re-occurs with them
whenever they have to speak of the real Hippolytus,
or one of the duplicates of him created by the con-
fusion of the martyrologies. The one firm resting-
place is assured, as already remarked, by the names
which the Bucher catalogue or the chronographer of
354 has for the 5th of September. These three names,
Noxvus, HErcunANus, and TAURINUS, are (so to speak)
the red thread which runs through the web of the
Acts. But who can say whether all is not merely a
fiction resting originally on these names, or whether
there is still any matter of fact at the basis? Mean-
while thus much is at any rate clear, that this Nonnus,
who is said in the Acts to have received the name of
Hippolytus, has alone given occasion for bringing the
Father Hippolytus into connection with the Roman
Portus.

But it deserves to be remarked also, that in the
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variations which occur in the different versions with
regard to localities and persons, a certain amount of
design is disclosed. According to the Greek text, the
three clerics, Quiriacus, Maximus, and Archelaus, after
their decapitation, were thrown into the sea, but the
Presbyter Eusebius collected the corpses and buried
them on the sea-shore near the town of Ostia. When
in the Greek text it immediately goes on to say,
‘“which he also buried close to the same (the town of
Ostia) in the crypt on the Ostian way,” either a word
or two has fallen out, or this is a later interpolation.
On the other hand, the author or translator of the
Latin Aecfs knows nothing of the town of Ostia, but
makes the bodies be buried close to Rome in the crypt
on the Via Hostiensis." For the relics with these
names seem later on to have been brought from Ostia
to Parma;* but people wished to have them in or near
Rome also, and hence the variation in the Latin text.
Fiorentini’s martyrology of Jerome, however, agrees
with the Greek text, for it has: In Porto urbis
Romee natalis s. Ypoliti, qui dicitur Nonnus, cum sociis
suis.  In Hostia natalis ss. Quiriact et Arcilai.  Both the
Greek and the Latin text represent Taurinus and
Herculanus as buried in the Roman Portus. Nonnus
or Hippolytus in the Greek is a Presbyter, while the
Latin translator renders o mpecBirepos senex, manifestly
because a Presbyter Hippolytus did not suit his pur-
pose. For that the Greek text intends to designate
not the man’s age, but his ecclesiastical dignity, is
clear from the mere fact that in these Aets three other
Presbyters occur besides Hippolytus—viz. Maximus,
Eusebius, and Cordius, who are always designated in
the same way as Hippolytus, and to whom the work
of burying is always assigned; thus Eusebius buries

! Juxta urbem in crypta via Hostiense, ap. Magistris, p. 57.
% As the Bollandists (vol. iv., August, p. 566) state.
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Quiriacus, Archelaus, and the rest; Hippolytus buries
Aurea; and Cordius (in the Latin text Concordius)
has to bury Sabinian. The Latin translator shows the
deliberate nature of his proceeding in this, moreover,
that in the case of the others he renders ¢ mpecBirepos
presbyter, and only in the case of Hippolytus renders it
twice senez.

Baronius has discovered yet a third or fourth Hip-
polytus. He is said likewise to have died at Rome in
the year 257, in the time of the Emperor Valerian.
He lived an ascetic life outside the city in a cave,
occupied in converting and preparing for baptism those
heathen who came to him ; and when at last his sister
Paulina also and her husband Hadrias accepted baptism,
they were condemned by the judge Secuundianus to
long torture and death, and gave up the ghost under
the scourge. But the Aects of these martyrs in Baronius
are far too unsafe and fable-like, as Pearson' has shown,
for one to build much on them.

The confusion already attached to the name of
Iippolytus was increased still more by the invention
of a pretended PrEspyTER HrrroLyTus or ANTIOCH,
who, however, never existed at all, although he 1is
mentioned in martyrologies, especially from the ninth
century onwards. His commemoration is fixed for the
30th of January. All that is told of him is confined
to the statement that he belonged to the Novatian
schism, but before his death returned to the Church,
—a statement first found in the martyrology of Ado,
while in the small Roman martyrology and that of S.
Jerome we read merely :* Antiochice passio s. Hippolyti
martyris. Ado’s addition about the Novatianism and
conversion of the Priest, which he borrowed from
Prudentius, or rather from sources influenced by him,

L Annal. Cypr. p. 59, ed. Brem.
2 Opp. s. Hieronymi, Paris 1846, XT. p. 442.
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was then copied by Usuard, Notker, and the later
martyrologies.  Baronius, indeed, thinks—iwhile he
undertakes to correct Prudentius by Ado, i.e. a nar-
rator of the beginning of the fifth century by a com-
pilator of the ninth |—that the Novatianism which the
Spanish poet attributes to the Roman martyr of whom
he sings is only a mistake transferred from the Pres-
byter of Antioch to the supposed Roman one. In
reality, however, the state of the case is quite different.
An ITippolytus of Antioch is entirely unknown to any
Greek authorities ; even in S. Chrysostom, who, being
himself of Antioch, so constantly mentions things and
persons in his native city, one finds no trace of him;
still less in the Greek and Oriental Menwa and
calendars. The older Latin martyrologies have, as is
well known, no Oriental martyrs, or only one here and
there; at any rate, the name of an Hippolytus of
Antioch is not to be met with in any of the martyr-
ologies which have come down to us before the eighth
century. The genuine martyrology does not contain
him ; he first occurs in the copies, which have later
additions." All statements respecting him, therefore,
2o back to the so-called martyrology of Jerome, a com-
pilation which notoriously is not the work of that
Doctor of the Church, and which we know only in the
condition in which it was in the eighth century, and
thus with no lack of mistakes, confusions, and redupli-
cations. But how did this fictitious Presbyter of
Antioch first get into this compilation? From the
chronicle of Eusebius, translated by Jerome, which
unmistakably formed the basis of the martyrology, and
whose short notice of Hippolytus gave occasion to the
error.

And here we may remark that the two errors which

1 See the martyrology in Bede's Ecclesiastical History, edited by Syit,

Cambridge 1722, fol.
D
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have attached themselves to the name of Hippolytus,
—the one that the Father was Bishop in Arabia, the
other that there was a Presbyter of this name in the
middle of the third century at Antioch,—flowed from
one and the same source, viz. from the mistakes to
which the juxtaposition of Iippolytus with Geminus
and Beryllus gave occasion. In the chronicle of Jerome,
which since the fifth century has been so universally
used and copied, we read under the year 230, Geminus
Presbyter Antiochenus, et Hippolytus, et Beryllus Episcopus
Arabice Bostrenus, clari scriptores habentur, and word for
word the same in the chronicle of Prosper. Ilere,
then, it was perplexing that in the case of the first and
third names place and dignity were stated, but in the
case of the second, and that such a celebrated name,
all further information was wanting. It was very
tempting to leave Geminus, who in any case was not
further known, to himself, and to appropriate the
Presbyter Antiochenus to Hippolytus, especially when the
et had slipped out from the manuscript. Accordingly
not one of the martyrologies has inserted Geminus,
and thus has arisen the Presbyter Iippolytus of
Antioch, who is utterly unknown to the Greeks, and
out of whom also Ado, by transferring to him the
well-known narrative of Prudentius, made a Nova-
tianist. Or else Hippolytus, whom people were now
unwilling to leave so utterly dmdrep, duijrwp, dyevears-
yyros, as he is in Eusebius and Jerome, was made into
a bishop of Bostra in Arabia. The translation of
Eusebius’ Ecclesiastical Huistory by Rufinus gave oceasion
to this. In Eusebius® we read: ’Ewioxomos & ofros
(BijpuAhos) q Tév kaTd Bogrpar: ecairws te kal “Irmérvros,
érépas mov Kkal alTos wpoesTws ékkAnaias, which is rendered
by Rufinus: Episcopus fuit hic apud Dostram, Arabie
urbem mazximam. Erat mililominus et Hippolytus, qui et
1 P. 598, ed. Roncallius. 2d E. VI 20.
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ipse aliquania scripta dereliquit, episcopus.’ Hence it was
quite ‘to be expected that some would understand,
from reading Eusebius through Rufinus, that Hip-
polytus likewise had been bishop of Bostra, and perhaps
the successor of Beryllus; and we see that Gelasius
was led astray in this manner, for Bostra is what he
means by the designation “ metropolis of Arabia.”

Now, however, it is time to subject to a closer
examination the poetical account which PrubENTIUS,
a Spaniard in the first part of the fifth century, sketches
of the conversion and death of his Hippolytus, and to
see what we can extract from it of historical value,
and what relation his statements have to the results of
our investigation thus far. These results are in brief
the following :

1. A Roman Presbyter, Ilippolytus, was banished to
Sardinia in the year 235, along with Pope Pontian,
and his corpse was afterwards buried in the Via
Tiburtina.

2. The Roman officer Hippolytus, the guard and
disciple of S. Lawrence, who was torn to pieces by
horses, is a mythical personage, of whose existence and
faith no historical testimony is extant.

3. The Hippolytus of Portus, who is said to have
been drowned there, is an invention.

4. The Presbyter Hippolytus of Antioch got into the
martyrologies only by mistake, and never existed.

According to the account of the Spanish poet,
Hippolytus was a Roman Presbyter who had at first
taken part in the Novatian schism. When persecution
again broke out, he (having meanwhile returned to the
Church and to his rightful Bishop) was taken prisoner
with others to Ostia on account of his faith, to receive
his sentence from the Praefect of the city, who then

! See Magistris, p. 367.
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was staying there. On the way thither he exhorted
the Christians who accompanied him to have nothing
to do with the schism of Novatian. As his name
reminded the Preefect of the son of Theseus and his
tragical end, he condemned him to a similar death.
The old Presbyter was forthwith bound by the feet to
a team of wild horses, and soon the faithful could do
no more than collect the mangled limbs of the corpse.
The historical good faith and exactness of Prudentius,
especially in depicting a non-Spanish martyr, cannot
be rated very highly,—partly because the very form of
his work and the necessities of poetical selection and
decoration could not but lead him into great licences,
partly because he has demonstrably fallen into gross
errors. Thus it has befallen him to be led astray by a
romance about Cyprian of Antioch and Justina, com-
posed in the middle of the fourth century, and to
represent the Bishop of Carthage before his conversion
as a sorcerer and charlatan. In his hymn on S.
Lawrence, he makes Pope Xystus be crucified, and
S. Lawrence stand weeping at the foot of the cross,
whereas the expression of 8. Cyprian leaves no room
for doubt that Xystus was beheaded.! Iis account of
LIt is true that Tillemont himself assumes that we must give the pre-
ference to the statement of Prudentius, that Xystus was crucified, although
the Roman tradition, as it is still preserved in the martyrologies and in the
Pontifical Book (ed. ViGNoLI, i. 53), makes him be beheaded, and hence it
is established that the expression animadversus used by Cyprian must be
taken in the usual sense. It appears to me as decisive that the edict of
Valerian ordered simply the execution of the Bishops and Priests, and that
one has only to take into consideration the mode of proceeding which was
observed in the condemnation and execution of S. Cyprian to find it
utterly incredible that at the same time the most horrible and shameful of
all deaths, that of crucifixion, was inflicted on the Bishop of Rome. In
like manner, the hymn of Prudentius on the martyrdom of S. Agnes is not
historical, although in the case of a saint who was reverenced at so early a
period and so very widely, and who did not suffer until the Diocletian
persecution, one might have at least expected a simple historical represen-

tation. But Prudentius gives us here again also to understand that he had
no other historical foundation and authority than the tomb of S. Agnes
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Hippolytus has been now pronounced by most moderns
to be untenable, especially since Baronius charged him
with having thrown everything into utter confusion,
and transferred features which belonged to three
different persons to one Roman priest, of whom he
knew really nothing definite. The Novatianism he
borrowed from a presbyter who at that time suffered
martyrdom at Antioch; the manner of death, by a
similar mistake, was borrowed from the companion of
S. Lawrence of like name, and appropriated to the
Roman Presbyter; and lastly, the place of death, Portus,
was by a third error transferred from Bishop Hippolytus
to this very same Presbyter. No doubt Baronius him-
self, as need scarcely be remarked any more, has pro-
ceeded on suppositions which historically are quite
untenable, although what he maintains has since then
been often enough repeated, even so late as by Paciaudi
and Magistris. On the other hand, Ruinart, Tillemont,
and Saccarelli, have accepted the historical correctness
of the poem in its main features, and Orsi has admitted
the narrative without hesitation into his ecclesiastical
history.!

Prudentius narrates that the sight of the grave, and
of the picture executed on the wall over the grave,
attracted his attention to the history of Hippolytus.

and the story which was current among the people—e.g. v. 10. Aéunt jugali
vix habilem toro, ete.; v. 57. Sunt qui rogatam retulerint preces fudisse
Christo.

! Great pains to rescue the trustworthiness of Prudentius in this case
also have been taken by the author of a treatise which appeared in Pesaro
in the year 1771, SADARPHI, Osservazioni sopra il Martirio di s. Ippolito
Vescovo di Porto, descritto dal Poeta Prudenzio. He tries to show that
Prudentius has by no means made any confusion, as is commonly sup-
posed, but that rather his account is quite historical, and treats of the
great Father of the Church, who really in the end became a Novatianist,
and then was torn to pieces by horses under Valerian,—all on the weakest
grounds. After him MAGISTRIS has come back to the hypothesis that the
Spaniard has confused together three persons of the name of Hippolytus,
and that the Father was drowned.
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He seems, therefore, to have taken his materials not
from any written document whatever, but merely from
a tradition existing among the Christians there, and
from their narrations ; consequently, with the excep-
tion of the statement about the Novatianism of the
martyr and his recantation, all really historical features
are wanting. The main thing is the description of
the fresco, then the depicting of the crypt and of the
great crowds of people at the celebration of his festival.
The rest is only the usual background in pictures
of martyrdoms. When, at the moment of his saint’s
being dragged over stock and stone, he puts the last
words in his mouth : “These (the steeds) are dragging
my limbs on after them; drag Thou, O Christ, my
soul to Thyself!”—this is manifestly only a fancy of
the poet’s, and not by any means a happy one.

First of all let us consider the mode of his death.
That a hundred and fifty years after the supposed
event a very sensational fresco depicted the matter in
this way, cannot be allowed as historical evidence.
We know from other cases that already in the fourth
century, popular legend, or even (as in the story of
Cyprian and Justina) conscious fiction, was at work,
inventing, or decorating and altering, histories of
martyrs. And in the present case, the improbable
nature of the mode of death certainly falls heavily into
the balance. In the whole course of persecutions of
the Christians—that of Diocletian even included—no
second instance occurs in which so extraordinary a
mode of execution is employed. The thing is still less
credible when one considers place, persons, and cir-
cumstances. It is the Prafect of Rome, who has an
old man brought to him at Ostia, and being reminded
by his name of the fable respecting the son of Theseus,
forthwith, in the exercise of the cruellest caprice and
scorn, condemns the man to a kind of death which was
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utterly foreign to the laws and customs of the Roman
Empire. One might certainly quote the execution of
S. Lawrence, which took place in the year 258, as an
instance of an extraordinary and un-Roman mode of
death. The case, however, is very different. The
punishment of the latter was an act of revenge and
disappointed avarice, and yet so far in accordance with
law, as by the decree of Decius torture was really to
be applied in various forms, increasing in severity, in
order to induce the Christians to apostatize. This was
done with S. Lawrence ; for he was first scourged and
then tortured by the roasting fire, and died in conse-
quence of this punishment, perhaps against the wish
and expectation of the Pramefect. In the case of the
Hippolytus of Prudentius, on the other hand, the mode
of proceeding must have been quite different. There
is no mention of any attempt to induce him to apos-
tatize in obedience to Roman law; but he is con-
demned to the most horrible death immediately on his
confessing that he is a Christian.

I go still further. I maintain that, supposing one
places the narrative of Prudentius in the time of Gallus
or in the persecution under Valerian, it is still incon-
ceivable that the matter can have taken place as he
depicts it. Seeing that under Caracalla all inhabitants
of the empire had received the civitas, a Prafect would
dare still less even than before (every one being now a
free citizen of Rome) to employ modes of death not
provided by law, but dictated merely by cruelty or
wantonness. The usual form of capital punishment
was decapitation ; besides this, the law provided for
severer cases only the additional punishments of eruci-
fixion, being thrown to the beasts in the amphitheatre,
and burning. The last punishment was threatened
specially against those who practised witcheraft;* and

! Jewn Paviwn R. S, L vy, t. 22, sec. 17,
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as this was a usual charge brought against Christians,
we see how in the Decian persecution many (as Cronion
and Macarius at Alexandria) died at the stake. Excep-
tions occur only in those neighbourhoods where popular
custom brought with it a peculiar mode of capital
punishment, and where the authorities sometimes
allowed that the execution of a Christian should take
place in this form. Ilence in Asia Minor, where
formerly it had been the custom to stone the enemies
of the gods, Maximus was stoned in the year 251, and
then in Lampsacus, Andrew and Paul.' The other
executions of Christians at this time took place by the
sword. And I think that to every one acquainted with
history, with Roman law and custom, and with the
genuine Acts of the martyrs, it must (the more he
weighs the matter) seem incredible that the Praefect
of Rome caused a Christian, whether Presbyter or
soldier, to be torn to pieces by horses.

But it is further surprising that Prudentius only
adopts half of the legend, as we know it, only what
relates to the mode of death, while he knows nothing
of the Roman officer baptized by S. Lawrence, but
makes Hippolytus into a schismatical presbyter. And
yet he knew also the history of S. Lawrence, which is
the subject of another long hymn of his, well enough.
Probably the legend of the Roman soldier and neophyte
Hippolytus was already in the mouth of the people;
but Prudentius (who expressly gives the 13th of August
as the day for commemorating his saint, and therefore
in his description without doubt means the crypt in
the Ager Veranus on the Via Tiburtina) had, on in-
quiry, preferred another older and better founded tradi-
tion, which was still extant at that time, viz. that the
person buried there had been a Presbyter, who, after
being a schismatic, had, before his death, returned

1 RUINART, p. 147.
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once more to the unity of the Church. As he had no
written authorities, but only statements made by word
of mouth before him, he is wanting in exact marks of
time. e might know that a cruel execution could
not be placed in the time of Alexander Severus,
favourably disposed as he was to the Christians, and
indeed not in the period between 211 and 235 at all.
Accordingly he put the history forward into the time
of Gallus, and thereby the nature of the schism was
given, in which Hippolytus was said to have taken
part. It must have been that of Novatian. Nothing
was then known of any other, and in the time of Gallus
there was not even the trace of another existing in
Rome. Tlere, then, we have fresh reason for consider-
ing the narrative of the Spaniard, not as simple history,
but as a fiction based upon misunderstood facts. The
earlier history of the Novatian schism, and of the persons
involved in it, is known to us with tolerable exactness
through Cyprian’s correspondence with Rome.  We sce
that it was always the confessors on his side, on whose
reputation with the Christian populace Novatian sup-
ported himself. He cited them with much parade, and
gave it as a proof of the goodness and justice of his
cause that they had followed him from the first. Had,
then, so remarkable and striking a case occurred at that
time as that which Prudentius narrates; had a Roman
Priest, immediately before his glorious martyrdom, re-
turned once more to the Catholic communion, and
exhorted the people to leave Novatian, we should
certainly meet with a notice of it in Cyprian’s cor-
respondence. No doubt one might still make the
attempt to rescue the statement of Prudentius, by
putting it forward into the time of Valerian's perse-
cution, that is, to the year 258 or 259. On the other
hand, however, other difficulties would arise, and in
particular the mode of Hyppolytus’ death would then
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become still more incredible ; for it is certain that
Valerian wished the punishment of decapitation to be
inflicted on Bishops and Priests. In distant Spain, the
more severe punishment of the stake might possibly find
place in the execution of Bishop Fructuosus; but for all
that, it is inconceivable that, immediately after so dis-
tinctly-worded a rescript of the Emperor to the Roman
Senate, the Praefect of the city should have acted with
such refined cruelty in varying and intensifying the
modes of death as Prudentius represents: ¢ Nail him
to the cross; fling this one bound into the flames;
the rest on rotten boats sink in the sea; and the
old Priest there shall be tied to the feet of wild
steeds, and by them be torn to pieces.” That is not
history,—at any rate, not history of a scene in the
time of Valerian. It is poetical painting, applied
a hundred and fifty years after the event, to material
taken merely from the legend in the mouths of the
people.

I have no hesitation in seeking the origination of
the legend of a Christian martyr Hippolytus, who was
torn to pieces by horses, in a picture which may have
existed close to the church of S. Lawrence. It was
natural, in an age in which the pagan legends of Greece
had already become strange to the lower classes in
Rome, while at the same time their imagination was
excited by the history of the martyrs, that a repre-
sentation of the death of the Athenian king's son
should be interpreted as depicting a Christian martyr-
dom. That the misinterpretation of pictures had a
great share in the completion and decoration of Chris-
tian legends, cannot fail to be recognised. I will
mention only a couple of instances. Nothing is more
frequent in the Aects of the martyrs than the narration,
how at the death of the saint the soul flew out of the
body in the form of a white dove. Prudentius has
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this legend already in his history of S. Eulalia.! The
same thing occurs in the Acts of S. Potitus® and Quin-
tinus,’ in the history of S. Reparata,* in the Acts of S.
Devota,® of S. Felix of Tréves, and many others. Now
the figure of a dove, as Buonarroti® and Aringhi remark,
is found very frequently on the oldest Christian monu-
ments, and the frequent occurrence of a white dove as
a symbol of the soul freeing itself from the body in
pictures which represent the death or martyrdom of a
saint, has produced that legend.” In the same way,
numerous legends of saints, who are said to have freed
a neighbourhood from a murderous dragon, have arisen.®
Papebrock® remarked long ago that almost all the first
bishops of Italian towns, or other convertors of the
heathen, are said to have slain, or spell-bound, or driven
into the sea, a huge snake or dragon with the sign of
the cross. In the lives of the Oriental saints also the
slain dragon is a usual occurrence. Not unfrequently
it is also stated that the saint bound the dragon with
his scarf or handkerchief, and sometimes the narrators
appeal forthwith to a picture representing the saint

! Hymn ix. v. 161, Peristeph.

* Acta Sanctorum, Januar. I. p. 764.

% Surius on the 31st of October. 4 Rom. Martyrol. VIII. id. Octobr.

® Acta SS., Januar. 1. p. 771.

& Osserv. sopra alcuni frammenti di vasi antichi, Firenze 1716, p. 125.

7 [In the early monuments of the catacombs the dove is, as a rule, easily
distinguished from other birds ; but on the very earliest tombs birds assign-
able to no species are found, with or without the palm-branch, obviously
as symbols of the released soul flying to heaven. Compare Ps. exxiv. 7,
Iv. 6, and the analogy of the Psyche-butterfly. Similarly caged birds per-
haps represent the soul in the prison-house of the flesh. See Dictionary of
Christian Antiquities, articles BIRD and DoVE.]

& [The serpent from the earliest ages has been a symbol of both good and
evil, the dragon only of evil, the griffin only of good. There may be ex-
ceptions, but this rule appears to hold in most cases. See article CHERUB
in Surta's Dictionary of the Bible, and articles DRAGON, GRIFFIN, SERPENT,
in the Dictionary of Christian Antiquitics; also MRS. JAMESON'S Sacred
and Legendary Art, p. xxxvi.]

? Acta SS. II. Martii, p. 118
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with the dragon.! To represent Satan, whose tempta-

tions the saint overcame, in the figure® of a dragon,

was a primeval custom with the Christians. Con-

stantine caused him to be so painted in the vestibule

of his palace, pierced through with a lance; and later_
on also, people were fond of representing the victory

over idolatry in the figure of a captive dragon. Hence,

therefore, that legend.

In the picture drawn by Prudentius we meet with
one or two other features which, having reference to
the ecclesiastical position of the martyr, and not to be
put down to poetical decoration, are consequently of
importance for our purpose, viz. the evolution of the
true historical Hippolytus. He calls him expressly
a Presbyter, but represents his relation to the Christian
people in such a way as is really suitable only to a
Bishop and the originator of a schismatical separation,
not to a mere subordinate party to the same. Hippo-
lytus is here the ecclesiastical head of a congregation
which trusts him absolutely, and which has become
involved in the schism first through him.> The heathen
attendants of the Preefect call out to him that Ilippo-
lytus is the leader of the host of those who worship
Christ, and that if only he were suddenly plucked
away, the populace would turn again to the Roman
gods. Without doubt, Prudentius would represent his
hero as one of those belonging to the city of Rome, and
his congregation as a Roman one; although he makes
the condemnation take place in or near Ostia, whither
the Preefect had gone that very day, in order to carry
out the imperial edict there also. Had his Hippolytus
been Presbyter or Bishop in Ostia or Portus, his con-

1 So, for example, in the Vita S. Pavacii, ap. Bolland. ad 24 Jul., vol. v.
p. 541 : Quia picta erat in domo episcopali in nostra urbe constituta.
2 Euses. vit. Const. lib. 3, cap. 3.
3 Seque ducem recti spretis awfractibus idem
Prebuit, erroris qui prius autor erat.
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gregation, to whom while still alive he was so dear,
would assuredly not have allowed his bones to be
carried to a strange city,—to Rome,"—but would have
kept them near themselves. But in Rome Novatian
was still living—according to the account of Socrates,?
he did not lose his life until the persecution under
Valerian—and in Rome there certainly were not several
congregations of Novatianists, each with its own head,
but only one, of which Novatian himself or his successor
was the leader. We are therefore thrown back to an
earlier time and an earlier Roman schism than that of
Novatian, to a schism the author of which must have
been Hippolytus himself. If it is objected that this
contradicts the statement of Prudentius, who repeatedly
calls the schism Novati, I reply that the whole account
of the Spanish poet in all its features is such as cannot
for one moment be regarded as historical ; confusions
or anachronisms, and combinations of different tradi-
tions, must be admitted. The alternative, accordingly,
presents itself thus: Either this Hippolytus was a
Novatianist, in which case he cannot have been what
the narrator makes him, the leader of a separate con-
gregation, the schismatical seducer of a whole Christian
populace; or he was really in such an ecclesiastical
position at Rome, in which case he was no Novatianist,
but belongs to an earlier time, and the division brought
about by his means was a different one. The reasons
for the adoption of the second alternative are mani-
festly overwhelming. To this must be added, that
Prudentius may well have had special reason for
making his martyr a converted Novatianist. At that
time, as we learn from Pacian’s writings, the Nova-
tianist sect still existed in the poet’s home in North

v QOstia linquunt,
Roma placet, sanctos qua teneat cineres.
¥ Hist. Eccles., lib. iv. cap. 28.
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Spain; and hence the wish to set before the opponents
of the Church there so weighty an authority, and an
example so worthy of imitation, may well have contri-
buted to the idea of designating the schism, from which
the Roman martyr again turned, as that of Novatian.

What is there, then, in the poem of Prudentius that
we can make use of as historical material that will
bear criticism? His martyr is that Hippolytus whose
commemorative festival was celebrated on the 13th of
August; he lived in Rome, was the originator of a
schism, or, at any rate, he presided over a separate
church communion, but returned to the Church before
his death. With regard to the mode of death depicted
by him, I believe that the legend about the Roman
officer, whom 8. Lawrence converted, was at that
time already extant in Rome. He is said to have
been dragged to death by horses; but Prudentius, who
had learnt in some way that the martyr celebrated on
the 13th August was no Roman soldier, but a Presbyter
or Bishop, transferred the manner of death described
in the legend and in the picture to him.

But was not the genuine historical Hippolytus a
martyr? Jerome and Theodoret call him so expressly,
and the later Grecks likewise. And he was one, yet
not by a bloody, violent death, but in the same manner
in which, according to his own statement, Callistus
became a martyr,—by exile. Whoever suffered at all
on account of the faith was, in the wider sense of the
term, reckoned among the martyrs; so early as Cyprian
we have the declaration that those who died in prison
were martyrs;' and, only to mention one instance,
Eusebius of Vercelli who died a natural death, is
called by S. Ambrose, and in the Roman martyrology,
a martyr.

Mommsen has maintained, in his treatise on the

1 Epist. 37, ed. Rigalt.
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chronographer of 354, that in the list of the Popes, and
oldest and most trustworthy which we possess, the part
reaching down to 231 is probably the work of Hippo-
lytus and borrowed from his chronicle ; that Hippolytus
gave merely a list of names, with a statement of the
length of their episcopate, while the consulships and
contemporaneous Emperors were added by a later
hand, and not always correctly. The latter is certainly
correct; but the former, viz. that Hippolytus is the
original source, I consider as very improbable.! Tt
appears to me rather as if the list had come originally
from a Latin, and not from a Greek source. Firstly,
in the catalogue Cletus and Anacletus are cited as two
Popes; but this Cletus is unknown to all Fathers of
the Greek tongue, and even to all Latins,—Optatus,
Augustine, Jerome, Rufinus; had he already stood in
Hippolytus’ chronicle, which, as Mommsen remarks,
was much used and copied, he would have been men-
tioned more frequently in the lists of the Popes, and
would have been reckoned along with them in enumer-
ating them. DBut the distinction between a Cletus and
Anacletus rests on two witnesses only, viz. our Liberian
catalogue and the author of the poem against Marcion.
A tradition of the Roman Church cannot be brought
to tell in favour of it, for in the oldest document, the
Roman Canon for the Mass, only one is mentioned.
But the authority of the Liberian catalogue cannot be
rated very high for the period down to 230, for (and
this is the second reason, which seems to me to be at
the same time decisive against Mommsen’s conjecture
that thecatalogue is borrowed from the Chronicon of Hip-
polytus) three Popes are wanting in it,—Anicetus (150~
153), Eleutherus (171-185), and Zephyrinus (198-217).2

! [On this point Dr. Dollinger has changed his opinion. See Appendix, A.]
_ % There exist only two manuseripts of this catalogue,—the one at Vienna
and the one at Brussels; Eccarp (Corp. Hist. 1. p. 25) has given an
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All the more important and trustworthy, on the other
hand, is the second part of the catalogue, which begins
with Pontianus, as Tillemont and others have already
recognised, and as Mommsen confirms. This second
part is the work of another, who adds single notes to
the names of the Popes, having reference to the perse-
cutions and schism. The very first historical note is
one of very great importance for our purpose. It
states :'—

Eo tempore (a. 235) Pontianus epzscopus et Yppolytus
presbyter exoles sunt deportati in Sardinia in insula nociva
Severo et Quintino cons. In eadem insula discinctus est
IV. kL Oct. et loco ejus ordinatus est Antheros X1. kl. Dec.
cons. ss. (235).

I have no doubt that this Hippolytus is no other
than the celebrated Father, who accordingly was at
any rate a Roman Presbyter. He was banished simul-
tancously with Pontian to Sardinia; if both of them

exact transeript of the first, BucHER, and from him Ducaxce (4d Chron.
Pasch., ed. Bonn, IL. p. 198) of the second. In both of them the three
Popes are wanting. In MoMMSEN they stand in the text, but are charac-
terized as insertions by different type. The Bollandists also had printed it
before (Acta Sanctorum, April. 1), with the completions inserted by them-
selves. Only, I do not know why Mommsen says (p. 583): The list con-
tains at least one undoubted error as to facts, viz. it places Anicetus before
Pius ; whereas, from contemporaneous evidence, it is perfectly certain that
Anicetus followed Pius. But Anicetus is wanting altogether; it is the
second list, reaching down to Felix IV. and the Pontifical Book (cf. SCHEL-
STRATE, I. p. 414), which have this mistake. [‘*In reference to the first
Roman bishops, the consentient statements of the Greeks, Irensus,
TFusebius, and Epiphanius, are infinitely more trustworthy than the Latin
accounts.” Of the latter there are three recensions,—the Roman in the
Liberian catalogue, the African of Optatus and S. Augustine (derived
from the Liberian), and the Gallican of Vietorinus. The Canon of the
Roman Mass agrees with the Greek diptychs—Linus, Cletus (= Anencletus),
Clemens. Anacletus appears to be no name at all. The Greeks always
have Anencletus, equivalent in meaning to Innocentius. See DOLLINGER'S
First Age of the Church, Bk. IIL chap. i. pp. 298-300, English translation,
2d ed. 1867.]

! MomMsEN, Ueber den Chronographen vom Jahre 354, Leipzig 1850,
p. 635.
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suffered this banishment merely as Christians and
ecclesiastical dignitaries, then no doubt Hippolytus
was selected out of the already very numerous Roman
clergy, and sent into exile with the Pope, because next
to him he was the most considerable person in the
Roman Church. Now, seeing that no persecution took
place under Alexander Severus, but the Christians were
rather protected, and to a certain extent favoured, we
must suppose that this was one of the first persecuting
measures of the new Emperor Maximin. Banishment
to Sardinia was pretty nearly equivalent to sentence of
death, for the neighbourhood to which exiles were
brought was so unhealthy that they soon died, and the
place was chosen in Rome for that very reason, in order
that those whom people wished to get out of the way
might there find a grave.  Maximin persecuted in the
first place the friends and servants of Alexander,
among whom were several Christians ; and hence one
may suppose that Pontian also and Hippolytus were
banished for this reason. But the time was somewhat
short for this. Alexander was murdered at Mainz
(according to Clinton) on the 10th of February, or
(according to Tillemont) not until the 18th of March,
235. But Maximin, during the whole of the year 235,
was still fully occupied with the warin Germany; and
Pontian must already have been some time in Sardinia
when he resigned his office there on the 28th of Sep-
tember 235, whereupon (according to the statement of
the catalogues of Popes in the sixth century) he died
on the 30th of October of the same year, in consequence
of the ill-treatment he received. Are we to suppose
that Maximin made such haste to send an order from
Germany for the deportation of the two men? To the
rude Thracian who, first a goat-herd and then a soldier,
had only just then been called with his legion from the

banks of the Tigris to the banks of the Rhine, political
E
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reasons such as to determine him on a sudden perse-
cution of the Christians, after so long a rest, were
certainly not at all likely to occur. He who forthwith
carried the war into the very heart of Germany, and
above all, could boast that in the short space of two
years he had waged more wars than any of the rest,
who had, moreover, to suppress the conspiracy of
Magnus and of Osrhoénic troops; he could not at the
same time have busied himself with the internal cir-
cumstances of the city of Rome, and with the fate of a
Bishop and a Priest. The catalogue of the Popes just
mentioned says that the deportation took place through
(that means, no doubt, under) Alexander. This Em-
peror, who at that time was in Germany, certainly did
not order it himself, but the Proefect of the city may
very well have done so; and Binius long ago made the
conjecture ' that it may have been done not on religious
grounds, but on account of some other charge brought
against them by the heathen. If we consider the
condition of the Christians in Rome, as it appears from
the description given by Hippolytus in the Philosophu-
mena, 1t becomes very probable that the schism which
had arisen there through the separation of Hippolytus
from Callistus, and which continued even after the
death of the latter, involved collisions and party con- -
tests, and that violent outbreaks were not wanting, to
which the dispute as to the possession of the places of
worship was sufficient to give occasion. Thus, then, it
was likely enough that the Praefect thought to put an
end to the disturbances by banishing the leaders of the
two parties,—Pontianus (as the successor of Callistus)
and Hippolytus. Again, in the year 309, as we learn
from an ecpitaph composed by Pope Damasus, Pope
Marcellus was banished by the Emperor Maxentius,
not on account of his religion, but because his strictness

! In BiaxcHINI in his edition of Anastasius, IT. p. 181.
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about the discipline of penance in the case of those who
had lapsed in persecution, had caused dissension and
bloody fights in Rome.!

This of course is only conjecture, and it may well
have been that both men were exiled to Sardinia
simply on account of their religion. But the expres-
sion discinctus, used by the old chronographer, tells us
a fact which is calculated to throw some light over
what is otherwise an obscure circumstance. For it is
established by Hippolytus’ own narrative, that, in con-
sequence of the quarrel between him and Callistus, a
schism took place in the Church of Rome; and further,
that this division continued for some time longer after
the death of Callistus. How was this schism, of which
only fifteen years later, when the Novatianist dissen-
sions broke out, not a trace is any longer visible,
adjusted? The chronographer says that Pontianus
resigned his office, for that is the meaning (according
to Pagi’s® declaration also) of discincius, and Anteros
was elected in his place. If we add to this the further
fact that the bodies of both men, after they had died
in Sardinia, were brought to Rome, and there solemnly

1 8. DaMast Opera, ed. Sarazanius, Paris 1672, p. 178.

2 Critica in Annales Daronii, 1. p. 217, ed. Antwerp. In military
language it means ** cashiered ; ” ecclesiastical usage takes it in a similar
sense ; thus it stands in Gregory of Tours (lib. v. cap. 27) of the Bishops
Salonius and Sagittarius, who were degraded in a Synod, that they were
ab episcopatu discineti ; and Sidonius Apollinaris (lib. v. epist. 7) in a similar
sense, Reverentiam clericis, cinctis jura, discinctis privilegia.  Cincti and
discineti are here used of the judges still in office and of those who had
retired into private life. Compare SAVARON'S notes in loco. Further
material respecting the ecclesiastical use of cinctus and discinctus has been
collected by Du Saussay in the Panoplia Sacerdotalis, p. 40 ; here, of course,
merely a voluntary resignation can be meant. Heuschen and Momm-
sen propose to read defunctus instead of discinctus ; but thesimple and clear
defunctus would certainly not have been changed in the manuscripts into
the more obscure discinetus. [JACORBI also, in the article HIPPOLYTUS in
HEerzoG's Real- Encyklopddie, contends for defunctus, maintaining that dis-

cinctus est cannot mean ‘‘ resigned,” but must be taken passively, ¢ was
deposed,”” which is nonsense, for there was no one to depose him.]
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interred on one and the same day, we may not without
probability conclude that the resignation of Pontian
was followed by that of Hippolytus, that they were
reconciled to one another, and wished by means of a
joint resignation to bring the schism to an end, which
they also succeeded in doing.

We are now at the point when we must answer the
question, so long a riddle, and, since the discovery of
the Philosophumena, doubly interesting and important,
but now capable of a certain solution, Where did Hip-
polytus, if he was a Bishop, have his see; and is the
theory now once more maintained and supported by
many arguments, that he was Bishop of the Roman
Portus at the mouth of the Tiber, historically correct ?

I believe that now, for the first time, the utter
groundlessness of this supposition can be convincingly
shown, and propose to conduct my proof in the following
manner :—

In the first place, I shall show that Portus Romanus
in the third century was not a town, while the neigh-
bouring Ostia still continued to be a considerable town.

Secondly, that in Portus there was no Bishop before
the year 313 or 314.

Thirdly, that a Bishop Hippolytus of Portus was un-
known in the whole West, and likewise in the East
until the seventh century.

Fourthly, that the unanimous tradition of the Eastern
Church designates Hippolytus as Bishop of Rome.

Fifehly, that the later Byzantines, the author of the
Chronicon Paschale, George Syncellus, Anastasius, and
Zonaras, were led astray by the (spurious) Acts of
Aurea, so as to make Hippolytus Bishop of Portus.

Sizthly, that Hippolytus, according to his own words,
considered himself as the rightful Bishop of Rome of
his time.

Seventhly, that Hippolytus could not simultaneously
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be a member of the Roman presbytery and Bishop of
Portus. :

The theory that the Hippolytus was Bishop of Portus
was in earlier times variously defended, but since the
middle of the last century has been abandoned as un-
tenable by most of the Catholic and Protestant scholars
who have gone into the question thoroughly ; until Heir
Bunsen again undertook with great warmth to come
forward in its behalf, in the main only because it
seemed to him to suit certain pet notions of his, and
also certain consequences which he might be able to
draw from the history of Hippolytus." On the Catholic
side, the author of the Histoire Litteraire de la France,’
Ceillier, the Benedictine De la Reux, Cardinal Orsi,
and Saccarelli, have declared against it. On the Pro-
testant side, among others, Hirrell? and Neander.
Ceillier thinks he must have been a Bishop somewhere
in the East. Orsi conjectures that he may have been
a Bishop of the heathen without a fixed see, who
wandered about to convert and found churches, like
his contemporary Caius, according to the statement of
Photius. Against this, however, it has been already
noticed above that the whole hypothesis of the unde-
fined episcopate of Caius rests on a miscomprehension.
On the other side, two Roman ecclesiastics, Ruggeri
and Magistris, have given themselves much trouble to
reproduce with all possible completeness the proof

! However, Herr Bunsen could still appeal in recent times to Seinecke,
author of a treatise on Hippolytus, in Illgen’s Zeitschrift, Jahrg. 1843, H. 3,
p- 57, and to Ideler’s Chronologie, vol. ii. p. 213. [The theory is main-
tained by MILMAX, Latin Christianity, 1. p. 44, 4th ed., and also apparently
by ROBERTSON, History of the Christian Chwrch, 1. p. 120, 2d ed.]

? Tome I. p. 363.

3 In his Commentatio Iist. Crit. de Hippolyto, Gotting. 1838, p. 13.

+ ¢ Neither the later accounts, which place his bishopric in Arabia, nor
the others, which place it in the neighbourhood of Rome, can be taken into
consideration,” says Neander, Geschichte der Christ. Kirche, Zweite Aus-
gabe, 1. 1175.
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that Hippolytus was Bishop of Portus. The first wrote
his treatise at the suggestion of Cardinal Ottoboni,
Bishop of Portus, who was concerned that such a light
should not be taken away from the Church from which
he derived his title. His conclusion is, that the Hip-
polytus who composed the ecclesiastical treatises was
certainly the Bishop of Portus, but there was con-
temporaneously with him another Hippolytus in Rome
who was a soldier; both suffered martyrdom in the
same way, killed by wild horses, and were interred in
the same place. Incredible as this seems, the editor
of the Greek Acts of S. Aurea, Simon de Magistris,'
has carried the credulity which swallows camels still
further. Tis Hippolytus was not only Bishop of Portus,
but also of a considerable part of the city of Rome.
The city of Rome, that is to say according to him, fell
in the third century into two episcopal dioceses, of
which the one embraced the part of the city lying east

U Acta Martyrum ad Ostia Tiberina sub Claudio Gothico, notis ac Disser-
tationibus Illustrata, Romee 1795, fol. The greater part of the volume
(pp- 61-434) is taken up with the dissertatio de vita et scriptis Hippolyt:
Mart. Episcopi Portuensis. The book is really a literary curiosity; the
author, who cannot be denied to be a man of great reading, draws right
through'a posse ad esse,—this or that may very possibly have been the case,—
which is quite suflicient for him to take the supposed fact forthwith into
his fantastic and romantic history of Hippolytus, which he has put together
out of the most wanton fictions. He makes him be born in 173 and be
drowned in 269, i.e. almost a hundred years old, in order that his death
may fall within the time of Claudius 11., and the credibility of the Acts
edited by himself be maintained. For the same purpose, we are told also
in a separate treatise, that under Claudius 1. a persecution of the Christians
took place, although not a single fact even in the slightest degree tenable
can be quoted in support of this. Hippolytus, as Magistris has discovered,
went from Rome to Alexandria in order to avoid the sight of the secular
games which had been instituted by command of the Emperor Philip ;
moreover, was on confidential terms of intimacy with this Emperor and his
wife Severa. In Egypt, he induced Origen to submit to Pope Fabrianus,
and actunally, as the legend quite correctly states, converted thirty thou-
sand Saracens, etc. etc. Had the author not brought together his learned
apparatus with such pains, one might sometimes doubt whether he was
really in earnest with his dreams.
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of the Tiber, and the other the island of the Tiber and
the district lying west of it, and belonged to the Bishop
of Portus. Magistris knows further® that it was Pope
Cornelius (in the year 251) who first created the new
bishopric in Portus and handed it over to Hippolytus ;
thus at the same time dividing the city of Rome
between Hippolytus and himself. Al this is decorated
with yet other hitherto unsuspected facts, and we are
then assured that the unanimity of the Greek and
Latin Church in reference to the Portus episcopate of
Hippolytus is quite wonderful.* The proof of this is with
him easy enough. For the Latin Church, Anastasius
must answer, because he was Roman Apocrisiarius
at Constantinople ; for the Greek Church, all those are
counted as witnesses who call Hippolytus a Roman
Bishop; for by that, he says, they only meant to say
that he was Bishop of Portus. Portus was, that is to
say six or eight hundred years later, one of the seven
suburban churches. Cardinal Humbert, Bishop of one
such church, viz. of Sylva Candida, in the eleventh
century (when the body of cardinals with the cardinal-
bishops was already formed) called himself a Bishop of
the Roman Church, and at the time of Urban 1. (about
the year 1090) some of these Bishops were called Fpis-
copt urbis.  Such a mode of arguing only tempts one to
ask why, when he so liberally presents the Bishop of
Portus with a considerable portion of the city of Rome,
does he not rather deduce from this the fact, which
has hitherto been so awkward and hard to explain for
all modern writers, that the Orientals designate Hip-
polytus as a Roman Bishop? Why has he not said
simply, The difference between the statement of the
Orientals and mine is only this, that they make him
1 L.c.p. 364.

2 Caterum invitis quantumlibet censoribus magni nominis mirifica est con-
sensio, ete., l.c. p. 363.
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Bishop of the whole city of Rome, while, according to
my theory, he was only Bishop of a good part of Rome,
and along with it of the seaport-town of Portus as well ?

1. IN THE THIRD CENTURY, PORTUS ROMANUS WAS NOT A
TOWN, AND OSTIA WAS STILL A CONSIDERABLE TOWN.

That Portus Romanus was neither a town nor an
episcopal sec before the beginning of the fourth century
can, I believe, be maintained with an amount of pro-
bability bordering on certainty.

It has been usual of late to represent the relation
between Ostia and Portus thus: After the Emperor
Claudius laid out the newer and better harbour on the
right arm of the Tiber, a flourishing place of the name
of Portus soon sprang up about it, and Ostia, whose
harbour became more and more blocked with sand,
sank, and maintained itself only by its saltworks.!
According to this, therefore, one must suppose that
soon after the second century, while Ostia sunk to a
borough of no importance, Portus rose to be a flourish-
ing seaport - town.  This, however, according to
ancient testimony, was not the case. In the second,
third, and fourth centuries it is Ostia which still con-
tinues to appear as an important town, while Portus as
a town is not mentioned at all. Pliny, in his Natural
History, speaks always of Ostia only. Minucius Felix
at the beginning of the third century deseribes Ostia
as cwitas amenissina. The Emperor Tacitus, in the
year 275, presents a hundred columns of Numidian
marble, not to Portus but to Ostia;® and Ammianus
Marcellus, as late as the year 359, tells us of the

' So MANNERT, Alte Geographie, Bk. IX.; ForBIGER, Handbuch der alten
Geographie, 111. 707, and others.

2 Vorisct, Tacitus Imp., cap. 10, p. 107, ed. Lips. 1774 ; Ay, MARCELL.
XIX. 10, 4, p. 142, ed. Erfurdt.
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excitement which arose in Rome when the corn fleet
could not enter the harbour of Claudius on account of
contrary winds; but the sacrifice with which the
heathen Preefect Tertullus endeavoured to propitiate
the Dioscuri, was offered not in the supposed town
about the harbour, but in or near Ostia. Forbiger cites
as proof of his seaport-town of Portus, nothing but an
inscription of the year 353, in which the old corpora-
tion of custom-house officers of Ostia or Portus (that
is, no doubt, of both places’), which together formed
only one guild, is mentioned. In another inscription,
of the year 193, it is the corporation of ships’-car-
penters of Ostia, which erects a monument to a tribune
of the shipbuilders of Portus as their patronus; the
latter  seem, thercfore, by no means to have formed an
independent corporation, like that of Ostia. Volpi, in
his continuation of Corradini’s work on old Latium,’
has given us everything which was still to be found in
the neighbourhood of the former harbour in the way
of antiquarian remains; but all this reduces itself to
the notice that there was a corporation of boatmen
(lenunculari?) in Portus, and the names of a couple of
harbour officials.  Again, the gleanings which Fea
made on the spot in the year 1801,° give no results
such as to show the existence of a seaport-town of
Portus. All that has any town-like appearance relates
to Ostia, as the inscription of Lucilius Gamala noticed
by Fea, which mentions the temple erected by him.*
In the Codex Theodosianus, again, one finds no trace
that Portus was a town; only the sailors there, corn-
measurers, and sack-carriers are noticed.” Once more,

' Susceptorum Ostiensium sive Portuensium antiquissimum Corpus, in
ORreLLI, 3184, 3140.

2 Vetus Latium profanum, Patavii 1734, V1. p. 150 et seqq.

3 FEA, Relazione di un viaggio ad Ostia, etc., Roma 1802,

* In Vorrr, lc. p. 154. The Coloni ostienses are meant.
& Cod, Theodos. V. p. 201, ed. Ritter.
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the statement of Aithicus, a Christian writer of the
fourth century, that the Tiber forms an island between
the port of Rome and the town of Ostia (infer portum
urbis et Ostiam civitatem), shows plainly that he knew
nothing of a seaport-town of Portus, and that the only
real town there was that of Ostia.! In short, the sup-
posed seaport-town is an unknown quantity, until at
last in the sixth century, in Justinian’s time, Procopius
says expressly that the borough of Portus had a strong
wall, while Ostia was open.?

1I. THERE WAS NO BISHOP OF PORTUS BEFORE 313.

It is then, in itself, very improbable that in the third
century a harbour, where only sailors and porters seem
to have lived, was the seat of a special Bishop. DBut
we have also very definite reasons for supposing that
not until the fourth century, after the cessation of the
persecution of Diocletian, was a bishopric founded here.
Ostia was an episcopal see earlier than Portus, and
hence, according to the testimony of S. Augustine, the
Bishop of Ostia had always the privilege of consecrating
the Bishop of Rome ; but even of a bishopric of Ostia
there is no certain trace to be found before the year
313. In that year a Synod of three Gallic and fifteen
Italian Bishops was held at Rome under Miltiades,
Bishop of Rome, on account of the African schism.
One sees that it is the Bishops from the immediate
neighbourhood of Rome who were summoned by pre-
ference ; there were present the Bishops of Terracina,
Praeneste, Tres Tabernee, and Ostia;® therefore still no

1 Cosmograph. p. 716, in Gronov’s edition of Mela.

2 [See article OsT1A in SMiTH'S Dictionary of Greek and Roman Geography,
which harmonizes with these conclusions. BURN, one of the latest writers
on the topography, in his Rome and the Campagna throws no light on this
question.]

3 OpraTus, de Schism. Don. 1, 23, p. 23, ed. Du Pin,
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Bishop of Portus. Not till the following year, at the
Synod of Arles, does a Bishop of Portus for the first
time appear; and here, again, the manner and order
of the signatures is of importance for the question of
the age of the bishopric. For while the Gallic, Italian,
and Spanish Bishops always add to the name of their
see de ciwitate, the Bishop of Portus is the only one who
signs himself Gregorius episcopus, de loco qui est in Portu
Lomano. Here, manifestly, locus is used in the sense
of wicus or pagus, in opposition to civitas,' and hence it
is certain that Portus was still not a town. Further,
let us notice the order of the subseriptions : first come
the Bishops from Italy, then the Gallic, British, and
Spanish; next the African, and quite the last—
separate, therefore, from the Italian—the Bishops of
Portus and Centumcellee, and the two Presbyters sent
from Ostia,® no doubt because these churches situated
quite close to Rome were the youngest, and had only
just been created. We may then, with great proba-
bility at least, place the institution of a bishopric at
Portus in the year 313 or 314.

III. A BISHOP HIPPOLYTUS OF PORTUS WAS NOT KNOWN
EITHER IN EAST OR WEST BEFORE THE SEVENTH
CENTURY.

Who, then, made the Father Hippolytus Bishop of
Portus? No one before the seventh century, and then
it was done not in the West, but in the East. Here,
first of all, let us establish what hitherto has by no
means been noted as it deserves, that precisely where
we should necessarily first have expected to find a

1 As in Cicero, Epist. ad Attic. VIL ep. 8: Magis reprehendendus sum,
quod Pireza scripserim, quam quod in addiderim, non entm hoc ut oppido
praposui, sed ut loco.

* Conciliorum_Galliz collectio, 1. p. 106, Paris 1789,
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notice of the fact, viz. in the writers and collections
and monuments of the West, there not a trace of an
Hippolytus who was Bishop of Portus is to be found.
The martyrology of S. Jerome in Fiorentini’s edition
has on August 23d: In Porto urbis Rome natalis s.
Hypolyti, qui dicitur Nonnus (in the additions to Bede,
Nonus; in the Ottoboni martyrology, Nunnus), cum sociis
suis. This is manifestly the Iippolytus who occurs in
the Acts of S. Aurea, with whom the Father and Bishop,
even supposing that the other is to be accounted an
historical person at all, has nothing in common but the
name. In Ado and Usuard we read: fn Portu LRom.
sancti Yppoliti ; Quiriacy et Archelar. The two last are
transferred by the martyrology first mentioned to Ostia;
here, by a frequently occurring mistake, they are trans-
ferred with Hippolytus to Portus. No doubt one finds
in the martyrology of S. Jerome, and in those who
follow him, mention of a Bishop Hippolytus, but he is
never designated Bishop of Portus, and indeed the
place where he was Bishop, or where he died, is not
mentioned. Instead of it, however, one finds an
addition which certainly allows one to conclude that
the collector meant the famous teacher. The words
are : Hippolyti episcopi, de antiquis. Dusollier' and
Fiorentini® explain this correctly: de priscis ecclesice
doctoribus or episcopis<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>